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1Seq Service Branch Classification CodeItem

Position

1Start 1End 1Length

SVC_BR_CFN_CDLong System Name

AKA Service.

Coast Guard records are included in the active duty files starting December 1988.

Notes:

The code that represents an organizational categorization based on subdivisions recognized
by the defense community.

Definition

A
C
F
M
N

Army
Coast Guard
Air Force
Marine Corps
Navy

Valid Values

Datatype

character

Value Description
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2Seq Duty Unit Location US State Alpha CodeItem

Position

2Start 3End 2Length

DTULOC_CNGS_ST_A_CDLong System Name

AKA Duty Location Alphabetic State CodeNotes:

The code which represents the duty unit location first-order subdivisions of the principle
divisions, outlying areas, and associated areas of the United States.

Definition

List of Values Located in Appendix B: US State Alpha Code DS A Vrsn 2

Datatype

character
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3

3Seq Duty Base Facility IdentifierItem

Position

4Start 11End 8Length

DTY_BASE_FAC_IDLong System Name

AKA Base CodeNotes:

The code which denotes the current base facility.Definition

List of Values Located in Appendix C: Base Facility Identifier DS A Vrsn 1

Datatype

character
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4Seq Active Federal Military Service Months
Quantity

Item

Position

12Start 14End 3Length

AFMS_MN_QYLong System Name

AKA TAFMS Months.

Calculated by comparing 'Active Federal Military Service Base Calendar Date' to the 'File
Date'.  File Date is defined as date of file for Master files and the Transaction Effective Date
on the Transaction File.

Notes:

The quantity in months of active Federal service to include active duty, temporary tours of
active duty, active duty for several training, annual training, active duty for special work and
active duty for support.

Definition

000
999

Months
Unknown or Not applicable

600

Valid Range of Values

Datatype

picture numeric

Low
High Description
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No Values Associated With This Item

5Seq Primary DoD Occupation CodeItem

Position

15Start 20End 6Length

PRI_DOD_OCC_CDLong System Name

Matched in from Table.  Based on Primary Service Occupation.
Historically this was a three position numeric field.  
Currently position 1 represents Officer (2) and Enlisted (1), position 2-4 represents the DOD
Occupation, positions 5-6 contain medical specialty.

Notes:

The code which represents a classification of the domain values of several sets of military
and civilian occupation codes for a member's primary occupation.

Definition

Datatype

picture numeric
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No Values Associated With This Item

6Seq Duty DoD Occupation CodeItem

Position

21Start 26End 6Length

DTY_DOD_OCC_CDLong System Name

Matched in from Table.  Based on Duty Service Occupation.
Historically this was a three position numeric field.  
Currently position 1 represents Officer (2) and Enlisted (1), position 2-4 represents the DOD
Occupation, positions 5-6 contain medical specialty.

Notes:

The code which represents a classification of the domain values of several sets of military
and civilian occupation codes for a member's duty occupation.

Definition

Datatype

character



As of May 7, 2004

Active Duty Military Personnel Edit File (450 byte)

Active Duty Military Personnel Master Edit total view (450 bytes)

1 OCT-01-1994Store

Structure

End BeginVersion 

Active Duty Military Personnel Master Edit total view (450 bytes)

Page 

2 JAN-01-2003 End BeginVersion 

7

7Seq Person Sex CodeItem

Position

27Start 27End 1Length

PN_SEX_CDLong System Name

AKA Sex.Notes:

The code that represents a classification of a person based on reproductive function.Definition

F
Z
M

Female
Unknown
Male

Valid Values

Datatype

character

Value Description



As of May 7, 2004

Active Duty Military Personnel Edit File (450 byte)

Active Duty Military Personnel Master Edit total view (450 bytes)

1 OCT-01-1994Store

Structure

End BeginVersion 

Active Duty Military Personnel Master Edit total view (450 bytes)

Page 

2 JAN-01-2003 End BeginVersion 

8

8Seq Ethnic Group CodeItem

Position

28Start 28End 1Length

ETH_GRP_CDLong System Name

As of 9903, the percentage of unknowns is 2.9.Notes:

The code that represents the ethnic group or national origin of the person.Definition

1
2
5
4
3
6
8
D
Z
Y
X
W
V
S
Q
L
K
J
H
G
E
9
7

Other Hispanic descent
US or Canadian Indian tribes
Filipino
Puerto Rican
Other Asian descent
Mexican
Aleut
Indian
Unknown
None
Other
Micronesian
Vietnamese
Latin American with Hispanic descent
Other Pacific island descent
Polynesian
Korean
Japanese
Guamanian
Chinese
Melanesian
Cuban
Eskimo

Valid Values

Datatype

character

Value Description
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9Seq Educational Level CodeItem

Position

29Start 30End 2Length

EDC_DSGR_CDLong System Name

The code which represents the educational status or level attained by a member.Definition

11
21
14
13
12
22
43
42
41
31
27
26
25
24
23
99
65
64
63
62
61
51
45
44

No secondary school certificate
Test-based equivalency diploma
Secondary school credential near completion
Attending high school, senior
Attending high school, junior or less
Occupational program certificate
1-2 years of college, no degree
1 year of college certificate of equivalency
Completed one semester of college, no high school diploma
High school diploma
GED certificate, ARNG Challenge Program
Adult education diploma
Home study diploma
High school certificate of attendance
Correspondence school diploma
Unknown
Post doctorate degree
Doctorate degree
First professional degree
Post master's degree
Master's degree
Baccalaureate degree
Professional nursing diploma
Associate degree

Valid Values

Datatype

character

Value Description
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9Seq Educational Level CodeItem

Position

29Start 30End 2Length

EDC_DSGR_CDLong System Name

Notes:

The code which represents the educational status or level attained by a member.Definition
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10Seq Faith Group CodeItem

Position

31Start 32End 2Length

FAITH_GRP_CDLong System Name

AKA Religion Code.

Not available on Navy Officer records.

Notes:

The code which represents a category of common beliefs.Definition

List of Values Located in Appendix D: Faith Group Code DS B Vrsn 1

Datatype

character
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11Seq Command Status CodeItem

Position

33Start 33End 1Length

CMD_STAT_CDLong System Name

AKA Commissioned Officer Command Status Code.Notes:

The code which represents the command status of an officer who is qualified to serve as a
unit commander, regardless of current eligibility for administrative or functional pay.

Definition

1
3
2
9

Currently in command of a unit
Never commanded a unit
Previously commanded a unit
Unknown or Not Applicable

Valid Values

Datatype

number

Value Description
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12Seq Enlisted Career Status CodeItem

Position

34Start 34End 1Length

ENL_CRER_STAT_CDLong System Name

Applicable only to Enlisted Personnel.Notes:

The code that represents the career status of an enlisted member.Definition

1
2
3

First term
Second term
Careerist

Valid Values

Datatype

number

Value Description
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13Seq Accession Enlisted Active Service
Agreement Duration Years Quantity

Item

Position

35Start 36End 2Length

ACS_ENLM_TERM_CDLong System Name

Source is most current MEPCOM file - at time of edit.Notes:

The quantity in years indicating current enlistment obligation.Definition

00
99

Valid Range of Values
Unknown or not applicable

08

Valid Range of Values

Datatype

character

Low
High Description
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14Seq Race CodeItem

Position

37Start 39End 3Length

RACE_CDLong System Name

Notes:

The code that represents a nonscientific division of the population based on assumed
primordial biological properties.

Definition

List of Values Located in Appendix E: Race Code DS G Vrsn 2

Datatype

character
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15Seq Uniformed Service Organization
Component Code

Item

Position

40Start 40End 1Length

USVC_ORG_CMPNT_CDLong System Name

AKA Component.Notes:

The code which represents a subdivision of an officially sanctioned organization whose
members wear military attire.

Definition

G
R
T
V
Z

Guard
Regular
Temporary
Reserve
Unknown or Not Applicable

Valid Values

Datatype

character

Value Description
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16Seq Uniformed Service Pay Grade CodeItem

Position

41Start 44End 4Length

USVC_PG_CDLong System Name

AKA Paygrade.

To pull the enlisted only population: select  on the second position='E'.
To pull the officer population:  select on the second position equal to 'O' and 'W'.

Uniformed Service Pay Grade Code MW05 became valid in 1992.

Notes:

The identifier that represents a schedule for monetary compensation and a sequential level
within that level.

Definition

List of Values Located in Appendix A: Pay Plan Grade Code DS C Vrsn 2

Datatype

character
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1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13

14
15
16

Sequence Item Name

1
2
4

12
15
21
27
28
29
31
33
34
35

37
40
41

Begin End Length

File Layout

Service Branch Classification Code
Duty Unit Location US State Alpha Code
Duty Base Facility Identifier
Active Federal Military Service Months Quantity
Primary DoD Occupation Code
Duty DoD Occupation Code
Person Sex Code
Ethnic Group Code
Educational Level Code
Faith Group Code
Command Status Code
Enlisted Career Status Code
Accession Enlisted Active Service Agreement Duration
Years Quantity
Race Code
Uniformed Service Organization Component Code
Uniformed Service Pay Grade Code

1
3

11
14
20
26
27
28
30
32
33
34
36

39
40
44

1
2
8
3
6
6
1
1
2
2
1
1
2

3
1
4

character
character
character
picture numeric
picture numeric
character
character
character
character
character
number
number
character

character
character
character

Datatype
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Pay Plan Grade Code DS C Vrsn 2

ME00
ME01
ME02
ME03
ME04
ME05
ME06
ME07
ME08
ME09
MO00
MO01
MO02
MO03
MO04
MO05
MO06
MO07
MO08
MO09
MO10
MO11
MW00
MW01
MW02
MW03
MW04
MW05
ZZ00

Value

Enlisted grade unknown
Enlisted grade 1
Enlisted grade 2
Enlisted grade 3
Enlisted grade 4
Enlisted grade 5
Enlisted grade 6
Enlisted grade 7
Enlisted grade 8
Enlisted grade 9
Officer or commissioned officer grade unknown
Commissioned officer grade 1
Commissioned officer grade 2
Commissioned officer grade 3
Commissioned officer grade 4
Commissioned officer grade 5
Commissioned officer grade 6
Commissioned officer grade 7
Commissioned officer grade 8
Commissioned officer grade 9
Commissioned officer grade 10
Commissioned officer grade 11
Warrant officer grade unknown
Warrant officer grade 1
Warrant officer grade 2
Warrant officer grade 3
Warrant officer grade 4
Warrant officer grade 5
Unknown

Description

Valid Values

APPENDIX A
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US State Alpha Code DS A Vrsn 2

AK
AL
AR
AS
AZ
CA
CM
CO
CT
CZ
DC
DE
FL
FM
GA
GU
HI
IA
ID
IL
IN
KS
KY
LA
MA
MD
ME
MH
MI
MN
MO
MP
MS
MT
NB
NC
ND
NE
NH

Value

Alaska
Alabama
Arkansas
American Samoa
Arizona
California
Northern Mariana Islands
Colorado
Connecticut
Canal Zone
District of Columbia
Delaware
Florida
Federated States of Micronesia
Georgia
Guam
Hawaii
Iowa
Idaho
Illinois
Indiana
Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Massachusetts
Maryland
Maine
Marshall Islands
Michigan
Minnesota
Missouri
Northern Mariana Islands
Mississippi
Montana
Nebraska
North Carolina
North Dakota
Nebraska
New Hampshire

Description

Valid Values

APPENDIX B
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US State Alpha Code DS A Vrsn 2

NJ
NM
NV
NY
OH
OK
OR
PA
PR
PW
RI
SA
SC
SD
TN
TT
TX
UM
UT
VA
VI
VT
WA
WI
WV
WY
ZZ

Value

New Jersey
New Mexico
Nevada
New York
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Puerto Rico
Palau
Rhode Island
American Samoa
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands
Texas
US Minor Outlying Islands
Utah
Virginia
Virgin Islands of the US
Vermont
Washington
Wisconsin
West Virginia
Wyoming
Unknown or not applicable

Description

Valid Values

APPENDIX B
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Base Facility Identifier DS A Vrsn 1

01001A
01002A
01003F
01004F
01005F
01006A
01007A
01008F
01009F
01010F
01011F
01012N
01013A
02001N
02002F
02003F
02004F
02005F
02006A
02007A
02008F
02009F
02010F
04001F
04002F
04003A
04004F
04005A
04006F
04007F
04008F
04009M
04010A
05001F
05002F
05003F
05004F
05005A
06001M

Value

Alabama Army Ammunition Plant, Childersburg
Anniston Army Depot
Birmingham Municipal Airport ANG Station, Tarrant City
Dannelly Field ANG Station, Montgomery
Dauphin Island AFS
Fort McClellan
Fort Rucker
Hall ANG Station, Dothan
Marion County Airport, Hamilton
Martin ANG Station, Gadsden
Maxwell AFB
Mobile NS
Redstone Arsenal, Huntsville
Adak NAS
Cape Newenham AFS, Platinum
Cape Romanzo AFS, Hooper Bay
Eielson AFB
Elmendorf AFB
Fort Jonathan Wainwright, Fairbanks
Fort Richardson
Kenai Airport
Sparrevohn AFS
Tatalina AFS, McGrath
Coolidge Florence Airport
Davis-Monthan AFB
Fort Huachuca
Luke AFB
Navajo Army Depot Activity, Bellemont
Phoenix ANG Station
Tucson International Airport ANG Station
Williams AFB, Mesa
Yuma MCAS
Yuma Proving Ground
Fort Smith Municipal Airport ANG Station
Hot Springs Memorial Field
Ira Eaker AFB, Blytheville
Little Rock AFB, Jacksonville
Pine Bluff Arsenal
29 Palms MC Air/Ground Combat Center

Description

Valid Values

APPENDIX C



As of May 7, 2004

Active Duty Military Personnel Edit File (450 byte)

Active Duty Military Personnel Master Edit total view (450 bytes)

1 OCT-01-1994Store

Structure

End BeginVersion 

Active Duty Military Personnel Master Edit total view (450 bytes)

Page 

2 JAN-01-2003 End BeginVersion 

23

Base Facility Identifier DS A Vrsn 1

06002F
06003N
06004F
06005M
06006F
06007F
06008F
06009M
06010F
06011N
06012N
06013F
06014N
06015N
06016F
06017N
06018F
06019N
06020M
06021A
06022A
06023A
06024F
06025F
06026A
06027F
06028N
06029N
06030N
06031A
06032F
06033F
06034N
06035M
06036F
06037F
06038F
06039N
06040N

Value

Air Force Plant 19, San Diego
Alameda NAS
Almaden AFS
Barstow MC Logistics Base
Beale AFB
Cambria AFS
Camp Parks Communications Annex, Pleasanton
Camp Pendleton MCAS
Castle AFB
Centerville Beach Naval Facility, Ferndale
China Lake Naval Weapons Center, Ridgecrest
Compton ANG Station
Concord Naval Weapons Station
Coronado Naval Amphibious Base, San Diego
Costa Mesa ANG Station
Crows Landing Naval Auxiliary Landing Field
Edwards AFB
El Centro Naval Air Facility
El Toro MCAS
Fort Irwin
Fort MacArthur, San Pedro
Fort Ord
Fresno Air Terminal ANG Station
George AFB, Victorville
Hamilton Field
Klamath AFS
Lemoore NAS
Long Beach Naval Hospital
Long Beach NS
Los Alamitos Army Reserve Center, Rossmoor
Los Angeles AFB
March AFB
Mare Island Naval Shipyard
MC Mountain Warfare Training Center, Bridgeport
Mather AFB
McClellan AFB
Mill Valley Radar Site
Miramar NAS
Moffett Field NAS

Description

Valid Values

APPENDIX C
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Base Facility Identifier DS A Vrsn 1

06041F
06042N
06043F
06044N
06045F
06046A
06047N
06048N
06049F
06050F
06051F
06052F
06053N
06054N
06055N
06056A
06057A
06058A
06059A
06060N
06061N
06062M
06063N
06064N
06065N
06066N
06067N
06068F
06069N
06070A
06071A
06072N
06073D
06074F
06075N
06076M
06077F
06078F
08001F

Value

Mount Laguna AFS
Naval Postgraduate School, Monterey
North Highlands ANG Station
North Island NAS
Norwalk Defense Fuel Support Point
Oakland Army Base
Oakland Naval Hospital
Oakland Naval Support Center
Onizuka AFB, Sunnyvale
Ontario International Airport ANG Station
Pillar Point AFS, Half Moon Bay
Point Arena AFS
Point Mugu NAS
Point Sur Naval Facility, Big Sur
Port Hueneme Naval Construction Battalion Center
Presidio of Monterey
Presidio of San Francisco
Riverbank Army Ammunition Plant
Sacramento Army Depot
San Diego Fleet Anti-Submarine Warfare Trng Center (Pacific)
San Diego Fleet Combat Training Center (Pacific)
San Diego MC Recruit Depot
San Diego Naval Medical Center
San Diego NS
San Diego Naval Submarine Base
San Diego Naval Support Center
San Diego Naval Training Center
San Pedro Hills Radar Site, Rolling Hills
Seal Beach Naval Weapons Station
Sharpe Army Depot, Lathrop
Sierra Army Depot, Herlong
Stockton Naval Communications Station
Tracy Defense Depot, Stockton
Travis AFB
Treasure Island NS, San Francisco
Tustin MCAS, Irvine
Van Nuys Airport ANG Station
Vandenberg AFB
Buckley ANG Base, Altura

Description

Valid Values

APPENDIX C
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Base Facility Identifier DS A Vrsn 1

08002D
08003A
08004A
08005A
08006F
08007F
08008F
08009A
08010A
08011F
09001F
09002A
09003N
09004N
09005F
09006F
10001F
10002N
11001F
11002D
11003D
11004A
11005N
11006D
11007A
11008M
11009N
11010N
12001A
12002N
12003N
12004F
12005A
12006F
12007F
12008N
12009N
12010F
12011N

Value

DFAS Center, Denver
Fitzsimons Army Medical Center, Aurora
Fort Carson
Fort Collins, Denver
Lamar Communications Facility Annex, Grand Junction
Lowry AFB
Peterson AFB
Pueblo Army Depot Activity
Rocky Mountain Arsenal, Adams City
US Air Force Academy
Bradley International Airport ANG Station, East Granby
Fort Nathan Hale, East Haven
Naval Weapons Industrial Reserve Plant, Bloomfield
New London Naval Submarine Base
Orange ANG Station
Stratford Institute of Technology
Dover AFB
Lewes Naval Facility
Bolling AFB
DFAS Center, Washington
DFAS Headquarters, Washington
Fort Leslie J McNair
Headquarters, Washington Naval District
Ntl Imagery and Mapping Agcy Hydro/Topographc Ctr, Washingtn
Walter Reed Army Medical Center, Washington
Washington Marine Barracks
Washington Naval Air Facility
Washington Naval Security Station
Camp Blanding, Starke
Cecil Field NAS, Astor
Corry Station Naval Technical Training Center, Pensacola
Eglin AFB
Fort Myers
Homestead AFB
Jacksonville AFS
Jacksonville NAS
Key West NAS
MacDill AFB
Mayport NS

Description

Valid Values

APPENDIX C
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Base Facility Identifier DS A Vrsn 1

12012N
12013N
12014F
12015N
12016N
12017N
12018F
12019A
12020F
12021N
13001M
13002N
13003F
13004A
13005A
13006A
13007A
13008A
13009A
13010N
13011F
13012F
13013N
13014N
13015F
13016F
13017F
15001N
15002M
15003A
15004F
15005M
15006N
15007N
16001F
16002A
16003N
16004F
17001F

Value

Orlando Naval Training Center
Panama City Naval Coastal Systems Center
Patrick AFB
Pensacola NAS
Pensacola Naval Educatn and Trng Prgm Mngmt Support Activity
Pensacola Naval Hospital
Richmond AFS, Perrine
Simulation, Training, and Instrumentation Command, Orlando
Tyndall AFB
Whiting Field NAS, Warrington
Albany MC Logistics Base
Atlanta NAS
Dobbins AFB
Fort Benning, Columbus
Fort Gillem, Forest Park
Fort Gordon
Fort McPherson
Fort Stewart
Fort Valley
Kings Bay Naval Submarine Base
McCollum ANG Station, Kennesaw
Moody AFB, Valdosta
Naval Supply Corps School, Athens
Navy Recruiting Area 3, Macon
Robins AFB
Savannah AFS
Statesboro Bomb Scoring Site
Barbers Point NAS, Ewa Beach
Camp H M Smith, Aiea
Fort Shafter, Honolulu
Hickam AFB, Honolulu
Kaneohe Bay MCAS, Kailua
Naval Communictns Area Mstr Stn (E Pacific), Schofield Brcks
Pearl Harbor Naval Base, Honolulu
Boise Air Terminal ANG Station
Gowen Field, Boise
Idaho Falls Nuclear Power Training Unit, Ammon
Mountain Home AFB
Chanute AFB

Description

Valid Values

APPENDIX C
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Base Facility Identifier DS A Vrsn 1

17002A
17003A
17004N
17005N
17006N
17007A
17008F
17009A
17010A
17012F
18001N
18002D
18003A
18004F
18005F
18006F
18007A
18008N
18009A
18010N
18011A
19001F
19002A
19003F
19004A
19005A
19006F
20001M
20002D
20003F
20004A
20005A
20006A
20007F
20008A
21001A
21002A
21003A
21004N

Value

Charles Melvin Price Center, Mitchell
Fort Sheridan
Glenview NAS
Great Lakes Naval Hospital
Great Lakes Naval Training Center
Joliet Army Ammunition Plant, Elwood
O?Hare International Airport AFR Station
Rock Island Arsenal
Savanna Army Depot Activity
Scott AFB
Crane Naval Weapons Support Center
DFAS Center, Indianapolis
Fort Benjamin Harrison
Fort Wayne Municipal Airport ANG Station
Grissom AFB
Hulman Reginal Airport ANG Station, Terre Haute
Indiana Army Ammunition Plant, Charlestown
Indianapolis Naval Avionics Center
Jefferson Proving Ground, Madison
Naval Industrial Reserve Ordnance Plant, Mishawaka
Newport Army Ammunition Plant
Des Moines International Airport ANG Station
Fort Des Moines
Fort Dodge
Fort Snelling, Fort Dodge
Iowa Army Ammunition Plant, Middletown
Sioux City Municipal Airport ANG Station, Sergeant Bluff
9th MC District, Overland Park
Defense Industrial Plant Equipment Facility, Atchison
Forbes Field ANG Station, Pauline
Fort Leavenworth
Fort Riley
Kansas Army Ammunition Plant, Parsons
McConnell AFB
Sunflower Army Ammunition Plant, DeSoto
Fort Campbell
Fort Knox
Lexington Blue Grass Depot
Louisville Naval Weapons Center
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21005F
22001M
22002M
22003F
22004F
22005F
22006A
22007F
22008A
22009A
22010N
22011F
23001N
23002N
23003F
23004N
23005F
23006N
24001A
24002F
24003N
24004N
24005A
24006A
24007A
24008A
24009N
24010N
24011N
24012N
24013N
25001F
25002F
25003A
25004F
25005A
25006F
25007A
25008N

Value

Standiford Field ANG Station, Louisville
4th MC Division, New Orleans
8th MC District, New Orleans
Barksdale AFB
Claiborne Weapons Range 1, Hornbeck
Egland AFB, Alexandria
Fort Polk
Hammond ANG Station
Louisiana Army Ammunition Plant, Shreveport
New Orleans Military Ocean Terminal
New Orleans NAS
Slidell Radar Site
Brunswick NAS
Cutler Naval Communications Unit, East Machias
Loring AFB, Limestone
Naval Industrial Reserve Plant, South Bristol
South Portland ANG Station
Winter Harbor Naval Security Group Activity
Aberdeen Proving Ground
Andrews AFB
Annapolis NS
Bethesda Naval Medical Center
Fort Detrick, Lewistown
Fort George G Meade
Fort Ritchie
Harry Diamond Laboratories, Chillum
Indian Head Naval Ordnance Station, Pisgah
Naval Industrial Reserve Ordance Plant, Cresaptown
Patuxent River NAS
St Ingoes Naval Electronics System Engineering Center
White Oak Naval Surface Weapons Center, Dahlgren
Air Force Plant 28, Boston
Barnes Municipal Airport ANG Station, Westfield
Camp Edwards (Army National Guard), Bourne
Cape Cod AFS, Bourne
Fort Devens
Hanscom AFB, Bedford
Natick Army Research and Development Center
Naval Weapons Industrial Reserve Plant, Bedford
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25009F
25010F
25011A
25012N
25013A
25014F
25015F
25016F
26001F
26002A
26003N
26004A
26005F
26006A
26007F
26008F
26009F
27001F
27002A
27003F
27004F
27005F
27006N
27007A
28001F
28002A
28003A
28004F
28005N
28006F
28007F
28008N
28009A
28010N
29001F
29002F
29003A
29004D
29005A

Value

North Truro AFS
Otis ANG Base
South Boston Army Reserve Center
South Weymouth NAS, Boston
Watertown Army Materiel and Technical Center
Wellesley ANG Station
Westover AFR Base, Chicopee
Worchester ANG Station
Bayshore Bomb Scoring Site
Detroit Arsenal, Warren
Detroit Naval Air Facility
Fort Custer Training Center, Augusta
K I Sawyer AFB
Michigan Army Missile Plant, Sterling Heights
Port Austin AFS
W K Kellogg Regional Airport ANG Station, Battle Creek
Wurtsmith AFB
Baudette AFS
Camp Ripley, Little Falls
Duluth ANG Station
Finland AFS
Minneapolis St Paul International Airport AFR Station
Rosemount Navy Astronautics Group
Twin Cities Army Ammunition Plant, New Brighton
Allen C Thompson Field ANG Station, Jackson
Camp McCain (Army National Guard), Elliott
Camp Shelby, Hattiesburg
Columbus AFB
Gulfport Naval Construction Battalion Center
Keesler AFB
Key Field ANG Station, Meridian
Meridian NAS
Mississippi Army Ammunition Plant, Picayune
Pascagoula NS
Air Force Plant 65, Neosho
Air Force Plant 84
Aviation and Troop Command, St Louis
DFAS Center, Kansas City
Fort Leonard Wood
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29006A
29007F
29008A
29009F
29010F
29011F
29012F
29013F
30001A
30002A
30003F
30004F
30005F
31001A
31002F
31003A
31004F
32001N
32002F
33001A
33002F
33003F
33004N
34001N
34002A
34003A
34004F
34005N
34006F
34007A
34008F
34009F
35001F
35002D
35003A
35004F
35005F
35006A
36001M

Value

Gateway Army Ammunition Plant, Maplewood
Jefferson Barracks ANG Station, Normandy
Lake City Army Ammunition Plant, Independence
Lambert St Louis International Airport ANG Station
Richards-Gebaur AFR Station
Rosecrans Memorial Airport ANG Station, Saint Joseph
St Louis AFS
Whiteman AFB, Sedalia
Fort Missoula Army Reserve Center
Fort William H Harrison, Helena
Kalispell AFS, Lakeside
Malmstrom AFB
Opheim AFS
Cornhusker Army Ammunition Plant, Grand Island
Lincoln Municipal Airport ANG Station
National Guard Mead Facility
Offutt AFB
Fallon NAS
Nellis AFB
Army Cold Regions Research Laboratory, Hanover
New Boston AFS, Monte Vernon
Pease ANG Base
Portsmouth Naval Shipyard, Pease AFB
Earle Naval Weapons Center, Colts Neck
Fort Dix
Fort Monmouth
Gibbsboro AFS
Lakehurst Naval Air Engineering Center
McGuire AFB
Picatinny Arsenal, Dover
State College ANG Station
Teterboro Municipal Airport
Cannon AFB
Defense Nuclear Agency, Los Alamos
Fort Wingate Depot Activity, Gallup
Holloman AFB
Kirtland AFB, Albuquerque
White Sands Missile Range
1st MC District, Garden City
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36002F
36003F
36004F
36005N
36006F
36007A
36008A
36009F
36010F
36011F
36012F
36013F
36014F
36015F
36016N
36017A
36018N
36019F
36020F
36021F
36022D
36023A
36024A
36025F
37001F
37002M
37003N
37004F
37005M
37006F
37007N
37008A
37009F
37010M
37011A
37012F
37013F
37014A
37015A

Value

Air Force Plant 38, Lewiston
Air Force Plant 49, Buffalo
Air Force Plant 59, Johnson City
Brooklyn NS
Fishers Island
Fort Drum
Galeville Training Site, Wallkill
Griffiss AFB
Hancock Field ANG Station, Syracuse
Lockport AFS
Montauk
Plattsburgh AFB
Roslyn ANG Station
Schenectady Airport ANG Station
Scotia Naval Administrative Unit, Ballston Spa
Seneca Army Depot, Romulus
Staten Island NS
Stewart International Airport ANG Station, Middle Hope
Suffolk City Airport ANG Station, West Hampton Beach
Tummonds Hill Test Annex, Ontario
US Mission, United Nations, New York City
Watervliet Arsenal
West Point Military Reservation
Youngstown Test Site
Badin ANG Station
Camp Lejeune MC Base
Cape Hatteras Naval Oceanographic Center, Buxton
Charlotte/Douglas International Airport ANG Station
Cherry Point MCAS
Dare County Weapons Range, Stumpy Point
Forsyth Memorial Hospital, Winston-Salem
Fort Bragg
Fort Fisher AFS, Kure Beach
New River MCAS, Jacksonville
Oak Ridge Army Reserve Center
Pope AFB
Seymour Johnson AFB
Sunnypoint Military Ocean Terminal, Long Beach
Tarheel Army Missile Plant, Glen Raven
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37016F
38001F
38002F
38003F
38004F
39001F
39002F
39003D
39004D
39005D
39006D
39007A
39008A
39009F
39010N
39011F
39012A
39013F
39014F
39015F
39016F
39017F
39018F
40001F
40002F
40003A
40004A
40005F
40006F
41001N
41002F
41003F
41004F
41005A
42001M
42002A
42003A
42004D
42005F

Value

Wadesboro ANG Station
Fortuna AFS, Westby
Grand Forks AFB
Hector Field ANG Station, Fargo
Minot AFB
Air Force Plant 27, Toledo
Air Force Plant 47, Cleveland
Columbus Defense Depot
Dayton Electronics Center
DFAS Center, Cleveland
DFAS Center, Columbus
Erie Army Depot, Camp Perry, Port Clinton
Lima Army Tank Center
Mansfield Lahm Municipal Airport ANG Station
Navy Recruiting Area 4, Columbus
Newark AFS, Heath
Ravenna Army Ammunition Plant
Rickenbacker ANG Base, Columbus
Springfield Beckley Airport ANG Station
Toledo Express Airport ANG Station, Swanton
Wright-Patterson AFB, Dayton
Youngstown Municipal Airport AFR Station, Vienna
Zanesville ANG Station
Air Force Plant 3, Tulsa
Altus AFB
Fort Sill
McAlester Army Ammunition Plant
Tinker AFB
Vance AFB
Coos Head Naval Facility, Eastside
Mount Hebo AFS
Portland International Airport ANG Station
Salem ANG Readiness Unit, Four Corners
Umatilla Depot, Stayton
4th MC District, Philadelphia
Carlisle Barracks
Charles Kelly Support Facility, Noblestown
Defense Depot Region East, Northwest Cumberland
Greater Pittsburgh International Airport ANG Station
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42006F
42007A
42008N
42009A
42010D
42011N
42012N
42013D
42014N
42015A
42016N
42017N
42018F
44001F
44002F
44003F
44004N
44005N
44006F
44007F
44008F
44009F
45001F
45002M
45003F
45004N
45005N
45006A
45007F
45008M
45009F
46001F
46002F
47001F
47002F
47003A
47004F
47005F
47006D

Value

Harrisburg Olmsted Interntnl Airport ANG Station, Middletown
Letterkenny Army Depot, Chambersburg
Mechanicsburg Naval Ships Parts Control Center
New Cumberland Army Depot
Philadelphia Industrial Center
Philadelphia Naval Base
Philadelphia Naval Hospital
Philadelphia Personnel Center
Rockledge Naval Aviation Supply Office
Scranton Army Ammunition Plant
Warminster Naval Air Development Center
Willow Grove NAS
Wyoming Valley ANG Center
Armory of Mounted Commands, Providence
Coventry ANG Station
Cranston Street Armory, Providence
Davisville Naval Construction Battalion Center
Newport Naval Education and Training Center
North Smithfield ANG Station, Slatersville
Quonset State Airport ANG Station, North Kingstown
Theodore F Green Municipal Airport, Warwick
Warwick ANG State Armory
Aiken AFS
Beaufort MCAS
Charleston AFB
Charleston Naval Hospital
Charleston NS
Fort Jackson
Myrtle Beach AFB, Surfside Beach
Parris Island MC Recruit Depot
Shaw AFB
Ellsworth AFB
Joe Foss Field ANG Station, Sioux Falls
Alcoa ANG Station
Arnold AFB
Holston Army Ammunition Plant, Kingsport
Lovell Field, Chattanooga
McGhee Tyson Airport ANG Station, Knoxville
Memphis Defense Depot
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47007F
47008N
47009A
47010F
47011N
47012A
48001F
48002F
48003F
48004A
48005F
48006N
48007A
48008N
48009N
48010F
48011A
48012A
48013A
48014A
48015F
48016F
48017F
48018N
48019F
48020F
48021F
48022A
48023F
48024N
48025F
48026F
48027F
48028A
48029F
48030F
48031F
49001F
49002A

Value

Memphis International Airport ANG Station
Memphis NAS, Millington
Milan Army Ammunition Plant
Nashville Metropolitan Airport ANG Station
Naval Weapons Industrial Reserve Plant
Volunteer Army Ammunition Plant, Chattanooga
Air Force Plant 4
Bergstrom AFR Base, Austin
Brooks AFB
Camp Swift, Bastrop
Carswell AFB
Chase Field NAS, Beeville
Corpus Christi Army Depot
Corpus Christi NAS
Dallas NAS, Cockrell Hill
Dyess AFB
Fort Bliss
Fort Hood
Fort Sam Houston, San Antonio
Fort Worth Army Reserve Center
Garland ANG Station
Goodfellow AFB, San Angelo
Kelly AFB
Kingsville NAS
La Porte ANG Station
Lackland AFB
Laughlin AFB
Longhorn Army Ammunition Plant, Marshall
Lyndon B Johnson Space Center, Nassau Bay
Navy Recruiting Area 7, Dallas
Nederland ANG Station
Odessa Radar Site, Andrews
Randolph AFB, Universal City
Red River Depot, Wake Village
Reese AFB
Sheppard AFB
Webb AFB, Big Spring
Air Force Plant 78, Corinne
Camp W G Williams, Riverton
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49003F
49004D
49005F
49006A
50001F
50002A
51001F
51002A
51003D
51004N
51005N
51006N
51007F
51008A
51009N
51010A
51011A
51012A
51013A
51014A
51015A
51016F
51017N
51018N
51019N
51020N
51021N
51022D
51023N
51024M
51025A
51026D
51027F
51028M
51029A
51030N
53001N
53002F
53003N

Value

Hill AFB
Ogden Defense Depot
Salt Lake City International Airport ANG Station
Tooele Army Depot
Burlington International Airport ANG Station
Ethan Allen Facility, Jericho
Alexandria, Cape Charles
Arlington Hall Station
Cameron Station, Alexandria
Chesapeake Naval Security Group Activity (Northwest)
Dahlgren Naval Surface Weapons Center
Dam Neck Training Center (Atlantic), Virginia Beach
Department of the Air Force Activities, Pentagon
Department of the Army Activities, Pentagon
Department of the Navy Activities, Pentagon
Fort Belvoir
Fort Eustis
Fort Lee
Fort Monroe, Hampton
Fort Myer
Fort Story
Langley AFB
Little Creek Naval Amphibious Base, Norfolk
Norfolk Naval Base
Norfolk Naval Shipyard, Portsmouth
Norfolk Naval Support Center
Oceana NAS, Virginia Beach
Department of Defense Activities, Pentagon
Portsmouth Naval Hospital
Quantico MC Combat Development Command
Radford Army Ammunition Plant
Richmond Defense Depot
Richmond International Airport ANG Station, Sandston
Rosslyn MC Resrch, Development, and Acquisitn Ctr, Arlington
Vint Hill Farms Station
Yorktown Naval Weapons Station
Bangor Naval Submarine Base, Silverdale
Bellingham Municipal Airport
Bremerton Naval Hospital
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53004N
53005F
53006A
53007A
53008F
53009F
53010N
53011N
53012F
53013F
53014A
53015N
54001F
54002N
54003F
55001A
55002A
55003A
55004F
55005F
55006F
56001F
56002A
56003F
66001N
66002F
66003N
66004N
66005N
67001A
72001N
AS001N
AS002N
AS003F
AY001N
BD001N
BE001A
BE002A
BE003F

Value

Everett NS
Fairchild AFB
Fort Lawton, Seattle
Fort Lewis
McChord AFB
Paine ANG Station, Everett
Puget Sound Naval Shipyard, Bremerton
Puget Sound NS, Sand Point, Seattle
Seattle ANG Base
Spokane International Airport ANG Station
Vancouver Barracks
Whidbey Island NAS
Shepherd Field ANG Station, Martinsburg
Sugar Grove Naval Security Group Detachment
Yeager Airport ANG Station, Charleston
Badger Army Ammunition Plant, Baraboo
Camp Douglas
Fort McCoy, Sparta
General Billy Mitchell Field, Milwaukee
Truax Field ANG Station, Madison
Volk Field ANG Base, Camp Douglas
Boulder Research Site
Camp Guernsey
Francis E Warren AFB, Capitol
Agana NAS
Anderson AFB
Commander, Naval Forces Marianas
Naval Hospital
Guam NS
Johnston Atoll
Roosevelt Road NS
Australian Capitol Territory, Canberra
Exmouth Naval Communications Station
Woomera
McMurdo Station
Bermuda NAS
Chievres Army Station
Florennes
Kleine Borgel
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BE004F
CA001N
CU001M
CU002N
CU003N
EG001N
EG002A
ES001N
FR001A
GL001F
GM001A
GM002A
GM003A
GM004A
GM005A
GM006A
GM007A
GM008A
GM009A
GM010A
GM011F
GM012F
GM013A
GM014A
GM015A
GM016A
GM017A
GM018A
GM019A
GM020A
GM021A
GM022A
GM023A
GM024A
GM025A
GM026A
GM027A
GM028A
GM029A

Value

North Atlantic Treaty Organization, Brussels
Argentia, Newfoundland
Guantanamo Bay Marine Barracks
Guantanamo Bay NAS
Guantanamo Bay NS
Cairo Medical Unit
El Gorah
American Embassy, San Salvador
American Embassy, Paris
Thule AFB
Amberg
American Embassy, Bad Godesberg
Armstrong Barracks, Buedingen
Aschaffenburg
Babenbausen Kaserne
Bad Kissingen
Bad Kreuznach
Barton Barracks, Ansbach
Berlin
Bindlach
Bitburg Air Base
Buchel Air Base
Butzbach
Campbell Barracks, Heidelberg
Carl-Schurz, Bremerhaven
Conn Barracks, Schweinfurt
Crailsheim
Darmstadt
Dexheim Military Community
Ferris Barracks, Erlangen
Field Station, Bad Aibling
Fischbach
Flensburg
Frankfurt
Friedberg
Fulda
Furth
Garlstadt
Garmisch
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GM030A
GM031A
GM032A
GM033A
GM034A
GM035A
GM036A
GM037A
GM038A
GM039F
GM040A
GM041A
GM042A
GM043A
GM044A
GM045A
GM046A
GM047A
GM048A
GM049A
GM050A
GM051A
GM052A
GM053F
GM054A
GM055A
GM056A
GM057A
GM058A
GM059A
GM060A
GM061F
GM062A
GM063A
GM064A
GM065A
GM066A
GM067A
GM068A

Value

Geilenkirchen
Gelnhausen
Germersheim
Gerszewski Barracks, Knielingen
Giebelstadt
Giessen
Goeppengen
Grafenwohr
H D Smith Barracks, Baumholder
Hahn Air Base, Lautzenhazen
Hanau
Harvey Barracks, Kitzingen
Heidelberg
Heilbronn
Herzogenaurauch
Hessisch-Oldendorf
Hindenburg Kaserne, Ansbach
Hohenfels
Idar-Oberstein
Illesheim
Kaapaun Air Station
Kaefertal
Kaiserslautern
Kalkar
Karlsruhe
Katterbach Kaserne
Kelley Barracks, Mohringen
Kirchgoens
Landstuhl Medical Center
Larson Barracks, Kitzingen
Ledward Barracks, Schweinfurt
Lindsey Air Base
Ludwigsburg
Main-Kastel
Mainz
Mannheim
McGraw Kaserne, Augsburg
McPheeter, Bad Hersfeld
Miesau Army Depot
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GM069A
GM070A
GM071F
GM072A
GM073A
GM074A
GM075A
GM076A
GM077A
GM078A
GM079A
GM080A
GM081A
GM082F
GM083A
GM084F
GM085A
GM086A
GM087A
GM088A
GM089A
GM090A
GM091A
GM092A
GM093A
GM094F
GM095A
GM096A
GM097F
GM098A
GM099A
GM100A
GM101F
GM102A
GM103A
GM104A
GM105A
GM106F
GM107A

Value

Munich
Nellingen
Neubrucke
New Ulm
Nurnburg
Oberursel
Panzer Kaserne, Boblingen
Patch Barracks, Vaihingen
Patton Barracks, Heidelberg
Peden Barracks, Wertheim
Pinder Barracks, Zirndorf
Pirmasens
Pruem
Ramstein
Reese Barracks, Augsburg
Rhein Main
Rheinberg
Rhineland Kaserne, Ettlingen
Rose Barracks, Bad Kreuznach
Sandhofen
Schwabach
Schwabisch Hall
Schwaebisch Gmund
Schwetzingen
Seckenheim
Sembach
Sheridan Kaserne, Augsburg
Sorghof
Spangdahlem Air Base
Strub Kaserne, Berchtesgaden
Stuttgart
Stuttgart Airport, Echterdingen
Templehof Air Base, Berlin
Tompkin Barracks, Schwetzingen
Viseck
Warner Barracks, Bamberg
Wiesbaden
Wiesbaden
Wildflecken
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GM108A
GM109A
GM110F
GR001F
GR002F
GR003F
GR004F
GR005N
GR006F
IC001F
IC002N
IS001F
IT001A
IT002F
IT003F
IT004A
IT005F
IT006N
IT007N
IT008N
IT009N
IT010N
IT011N
IT012A
JA001M
JA002N
JA003A
JA003N
JA004M
JA005F
JA006F
JA007N
JA008F
JA009N
JA010N
JA011A
JA012N
JA013F
KS001A

Value

Worms
Wuerzberg
Zwiebrucken
Araxos
Athens Air Maintenance Terminal
Iraklion Air Base, Crete
Nea Makri
Souda Bay, Crete
Thessaloniki
Keflavik
Keflavik NAS
Tel Aviv
American Embassy, Rome
Aviano Air Base
Brindisi, San Vito
Camp Darby, Livorno
Comiso
Fleet MC, Naples
Gaeta Naval Support Activity
La Maddalena, Sardinia
Naples Naval Support Activity
Naval Communicatns Area Mstr Station (Mediterranean), Naples
Sigonella NAS, Sicily
Vicenza
Camp Butler, Makiminato, Okinawa
Atsugi Naval Air Facility
Camp Zama, Tokyo
Camp Kuwae Hospital, Okinawa
Iwakuni MCAS
Kadena Air Base
Kadena Fleet Activity
Kami Seya
Misawa Air Base
Mutual Defense Assistance Office, Tokyo
Sasebo Fleet Activity
Torii Station, Okinawa
Yokosuka Naval Support Detachment
Yokota Air Base
19th Support Command, Camp Henry, Taegu
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KS002F
KS003A
KS004A
KS005A
KS006A
KS007A
KS008A
KS009A
KS010N
KS011F
KS012F
KS013F
KS014F
KS015A
KS016F
KS017F
KS018A
KS019A
KU001A
NL001A
NL002F
NO001F
NO002F
PM001F
PM002A
PM003N
PM004A
PM005A
PM006N
PM007F
PM008N
PO001N
PO002F
RP001F
RP002N
SA001F
SA002A
SA003F
SA004F

Value

20th Area Support Group, Taegu
23rd Area Support Group, Camp Humphreys
34th Area Support Group, Pusan
Camp Carroll, Waegwan
Camp Casey, Tongduchon
Camp Long, Wongju Kangwon-Bo
Camp Market, Bupyeong
Camp Red Cloud, Uijonbu
Chinhae Fleet Activity
Kunsan Air Base
Kwanju
Osan
Osan Air Base
Seoul
Suwon
Taegu
Taejon
Yongsan
Combat Support, Kuwait City
Brunssum
Soesterberg
American Embassy, Oslo
Stavanger
Albrook AFS
Army Garrison
CINC Atlantic Fleet (South), Fort Amador
Fort Kobbe
Fort William Davis
Galeta Island
Howard AFB
Panama Canal NS
American Embassy, Lisbon
Terceira, Azores
Angeles City
Subic Bay Naval Supply Depot
Airports, Dhahran
Dhahran
Jiddah
Khamis Mushatt Air Base
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Valid Values
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Base Facility Identifier DS A Vrsn 1

SA005A
SA006F
SA007F
SP001F
SP002F
SP003F
SP004N
SP005F
SU001F
TU001F
TU002F
TU003F
TU004F
TU005F
TU006A
UK001F
UK002F
UK003N
UK004F
UK005N
UK006N
UK007F
UK008N
UK009F
UK010N
UK011F
UK012F
UK013F
UK014F
UK015N
UK016F
VE001N
ZZZZZZ

Value

Riyadh
Tabuk
Taif Air Base
American Embassy, Madrid
Madrid International Airport
Moron Air Base
Rota NS
Zaragoza
American Embassy, Khartoum
Ankara Air Station
Balikesir Site
Incurlik Air Base, Adana
Istanbul Air Maintenance Terminal
Pirinclik Air Base
Sinop
Alconbury RAF Base, Huntingdon
Braintree, Essex
Brawdy Naval Facility, Wales
Croughton RAF Base
Diego Garcia Naval Communications Center
Edzell, Scotland
Fairford RAF Base
Holyloch, Scotland
Lakenheath RAF Base
London, England
Mildenhall RAF Base
Newbury
Oxfordshire
Shefford, Bedfordshire
Uxbridge RAF Base
Woodbridge, Suffolk
American Embassy, Caracas
Unknown or not applicable
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Valid Values
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Faith Group Code DS B Vrsn 1

00
01
02
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
12
13
14
16
18
19
20
24
26
32
34
36
38
40
41
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
53
55
56
57
58
60
62

Value

No preference recorded
No religious preference
Seventh Day Adventists
Assemblies of God
Grace Gospel Fellowship
American Baptist churches
Independent Baptist Bible Mission
Southern Baptist Convention
National Association of Free Will Baptists
Baptist churches, other
Brethren Church (Dunkers)
Christian, no denominational preferences
Buddhism
Christian Science (First Church of Christ, Scientist)
Church of Christ
Church of God in Christ
Church of God
Christian Church, Disciples of Christ
Protestant Episcopal Church
Friends (Quaker)
Jehovah's Witness
Jewish/Judaism
Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints (Mormon)
Lutheran churches
Lutheran Council in the USA
Methodist churches
Evangelical Church of North America
Evangelical Covenant Church in America
Evangelical Church Alliance, The
Muslim
Hindu
Church of the Nazarene
Eastern Orthodox churches
Full Gospel Pentecostal Association, The
Pentecostal churches
United Pentecostal Church, International
Presbyterian churches
Reformed churches
Roman Catholic Church
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Faith Group Code DS B Vrsn 1

64
66
68
70
72
74
75
AA
AB
AC
AD
AE
AF
AG
AH
AJ
AK
AL
AM
AO
BA
BB
BC
BD
BE
BF
BG
BH
BO
CA
CD
CE
CF
CG
CH
CI
CJ
DA
DB

Value

Salvation Army, The
Unitarian Universalist Association
United Church of Christ
Protestant, other churches
Protestant, no denominational preference
Other religions
Atheist
Asbury Bible churches
Bible Protestant Church
Congregational Methodist Church
Evangelical Methodist Church of America
Fundamental Methodist Church, Inc
Independent Churches Affiliated
Independent Fundamental Bible churches
Tioga River Christian Conference
Ukrainian Evangelical Baptist Conference
Methodist Protestant Church
Militant Fundamental Bible churches
United Christian Church
American Council of Christian Churches
Anglican Orthodox Church, The
Baptist Bible Fellowship
Brethren in Christ Fellowship
Christian Crusade
Independent Baptist churches
Independent Lutheran churches
Southwide Baptist Fellowship
Bible Presbyterian Church
Associated Gospel Churches, The
American Baptist Association
Baptist Missionary Association of America
Free Will Baptists
General Association of General Baptists
General Association of Regular Baptist Churches
American Baptist Convention
American Baptist Churches in the USA
World Baptist Fellowship
Advent Christian Church
African Methodist Episcopal Church
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Faith Group Code DS B Vrsn 1

DC
DD
DE
DF
DG
DH
DJ
DL
DM
DN
DO
DP
DQ
DR
DS
DT
DU
DV
DW
DX
DY
DZ
ED
EH
EJ
EK
EL
EM
EN
EO
EP
FA
FB
FC
GA
GB
GC
GD
JA

Value

African Methodist Episcopal Zion Church
Baptist General Conference
Christian Methodist Episcopal Church
Christian Reformed Church
Church of God (Anderson, Indiana)
Church of God in North America
Evangelical Congregational Church
Free Will Baptists, North Carolina State Convention of
Moravian Church
National Association of Congregational Christian Churches
General Commission on Chaplains and Armed Services Personnel
National Baptist Convention of America
National Baptist Convention, USA, Inc
North American Baptist Conference
Primitive Methodist Church, USA
Progressive National Baptist Convention, Inc
Reformed Church in America
Church of God General Conference
Seventh Day Baptist General Conference
Churches of God, General Conference
Schwenkfelder Churches, The General Conference of
Swedenborgian Church, General Conference of the
Church of God of Prophecy
Independent Fundamental Churches of America
Fellowship of Grace Brethren Churches
Plymouth Brethren
Reformed Church in the United States
Reformed Episcopal Church
Reorganized Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints
Independent denominational endorsing agencies
Churches of Christ
Reform Judaism
Conservative Judaism
Orthodox Judaism
Lutheran Church in America
American Lutheran Church, The
Lutheran Church, Missouri Synod
Evangelical Lutheran Churches, Association of
Christian and Missionary Alliance
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Faith Group Code DS B Vrsn 1

JB
JC
JD
JE
JF
JG
JH
JJ
JK
JL
JM
JN
JO
JP
JQ
JR
JS
JT
JU
JV
JW
JX
JY
LA
LB
LC
LD
LE
LF
LG
LH
LJ
MA
MB
MC
NA
NB
NC
ND

Value

Christian Churches and Churches of Christ
Church of God (Cleveland, Tennessee)
Church of the United Brethren in Christ
Churches of Christ in Christian Union
Conservative Baptist Association of America
Conservative Congregational Christian Conference
Elim Fellowship
Evangelical Free Church of America
Evangelical Friends Alliance
Evangelical Methodist Church
International Church of the Foursquare Gospel
Open Bible Standard Churches, Inc
National Association of Evangelicals
Pentecostal Church of God of America, Inc
Pentecostal Holiness Church
Missionary Church, The
General Conference of the Brethren Church
Central Bible Church
Free Lutheran Congregations, The Association of
Elim Missionary Assemblies
Kansas Yearly Meeting of Friends
Missionary Church Association
Ohio Yearly Meeting of Friends
Associate Reformed Presbyterian Church (General Synod)
Cumberland Presbyterian Church
Presbyterian Church in the United States
United Presbyterian Church, Evangelical Synod
Orthodox Presbyterian Church, The
Reformed Presbyterian Church, Evangelical Synod
United Presbyterian Church in the USA
Presbyterian Church in America
Presbyterian Council for Chaplains and Military Personnel
Sikh
Greek Orthodox Church
Rosicrucianism
United Methodist Church, The
Free Methodist Church of North America
Primitive Methodist Church, The
Wesleyan Church, The
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Faith Group Code DS B Vrsn 1

NE
Value

Southern Methodist Church
Description

Valid Values
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Race Code DS G Vrsn 2

001
002
003
004
005
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
999

Value

American Indian/Alaskan Native
Asian
Black or African American
Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander
White
American Indian/Alaska Native, Asian
American Indian/Alaska Native, Asian, Black or African Ameri
American Indian/Alaska Native, Asian, Black or African Ameri
American Indian/Alaska Native, Asian, Black or African Ameri
American Indian/Alaska Native, Asian, Black or African Ameri
American Indian/Alaska Native, Asian, Native Hawaiian or oth
American Indian/Alaska Native, Asian, Native Hawaiian or oth
American Indian/Alaska Native, Asian, White
American Indian/Alaska Native, Black or African American
American Indian/Alaska Native, Black or African American, Na
American Indian/Alaska Native, Black or African American, Na
American Indian/Alaska Native, Black or African American, Wh
American Indian/Alaska Native, Native Hawaiian or other Paci
American Indian/Alaska Native, Native Hawaiian or other Paci
American Indian/Alaska Native, White
Asian, Black or African American
Asian, Black or African American, Native Hawaiian or other P
Asian, Black or African American, Native Hawaiian or other P
Asian, Black or African American, White
Asian, Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander
Asian, Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander, White
Asian, White
Black or African American, Native Hawaiian or other Pacific
Black or African American, Native Hawaiian or other Pacific
Black or African American, White
Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander, White
Unknown

Description

Valid Values
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SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY BASE FACILITY IDENTIFIER

(FY 1998 - 2003)

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
# # # # #

BASE NO. BASE NAME
                                                                   
BE003F KLEINE BORGEL 0 1 0 0 0
BE004F NORTH ATLANTIC TREATY ORGANIZATION, BRUSSELS 0 0 1 0 0
GM003A ARMSTRONG BARRACKS, BUEDINGEN 0 0 0 1 1
GM007A BAD KREUZNACH 0 0 0 0 1
GM012F BUCHEL AIR BASE 0 1 0 0 0
GM016A CONN BARRACKS, SCHWEINFURT 0 2 1 1 0
GM018A DARMSTADT 0 0 0 1 1
GM019A DEXHEIM MILITARY COMMUNITY 0 0 0 1 0
GM024A FRANKFURT 0 0 0 1 0
GM025A FRIEDBERG 0 1 0 0 0
GM030A GEILENKIRCHEN 0 0 0 1 1
GM034A GIEBELSTADT 0 0 1 1 0
GM035A GIESSEN 0 0 0 0 0
GM038A H D SMITH BARRACKS, BAUMHOLDER 0 3 0 2 2
GM040A HANAU 0 0 1 2 1
GM041A HARVEY BARRACKS, KITZINGEN 0 1 1 0 1
GM049A ILLESHEIM 0 0 0 0 1
GM051A KAEFERTAL 0 0 3 3 1
GM052A KAISERSLAUTERN 0 1 0 1 3
GM055A KATTERBACH KASERNE 0 1 2 1 0
GM058A LANDSTUHL MEDICAL CENTER 0 0 0 1 0
GM059A LARSON BARRACKS, KITZINGEN 0 3 0 1 0
GM060A LEDWARD BARRACKS, SCHWEINFURT 0 3 2 0 2
GM064A MAINZ 0 1 0 1 0
GM065A MANNHEIM 0 0 1 1 0
GM076A PATCH BARRACKS, VAIHINGEN 0 1 0 1 0
GM077A PATTON BARRACKS, HEIDELBERG 0 2 0 1 0
GM082F RAMSTEIN 0 2 1 2 2
GM087A ROSE BARRACKS, BAD KREUZNACH 0 0 1 1 0
GM094F SEMBACH 0 0 0 0 0
GM097F SPANGDAHLEM AIR BASE 0 0 1 1 2
GM099A STUTTGART 0 0 0 0 0
GM102A TOMPKIN BARRACKS, SCHWETZINGEN 0 0 1 0 0
GM103A VISECK 0 3 1 0 4
GM104A WARNER BARRACKS, BAMBERG 0 0 3 4 1
GM106F WIESBADEN 0 0 2 0 0
GM109A WUERZBERG 0 0 1 1 0
IT002F AVIANO AIR BASE 0 0 0 2 0
IT009N NAPLES NAVAL SUPPORT ACTIVITY 0 3 4 4 6
IT011N SIGONELLA NAS, SICILY 0 2 0 0 0
IT012A VICENZA 0 0 0 0 1
JA001M CAMP BUTLER, MAKIMINATO, OKINAWA 0 3 0 0 0
JA005F KADENA AIR BASE 0 1 1 1 1
JA008F MISAWA AIR BASE 0 1 1 0 2
JA012N YOKOSUKA NAVAL SUPPORT DETACHMENT 0 0 1 0 0
JA013F YOKOTA AIR BASE 0 0 2 1 3
KS001A 19TH SUPPORT COMMAND, CAMP HENRY, TAEGU 0 0 0 0 0
KS002F 20TH AREA SUPPORT GROUP, TAEGU 0 1 1 1 0
KS003A 23RD AREA SUPPORT GROUP, CAMP HUMPHREYS 0 0 0 0 2

64

Fiscal Year

0 100 0 7



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY BASE FACILITY IDENTIFIER

(FY 1998 - 2003)

KS006A CAMP CASEY, TONGDUCHON 0 1 0 5 4
KS008A CAMP MARKET, BUPYEONG 0 0 0 1 0
KS009A CAMP RED CLOUD, UIJONBU 0 2 1 0 1
KS011F KUNSAN AIR BASE 0 0 1 0 0
KS014F OSAN AIR BASE 0 1 0 6 2
KS015A SEOUL 0 0 1 4 3
KS017F TAEGU 0 2 1 0 0
KS019A YONGSAN 0 2 3 2 1
PM002A ARMY GARRISON 0 1 0 0 0
TU003F INCURLIK AIR BASE, ADANA 0 0 1 0 0
UK004F CROUGHTON RAF BASE 0 0 0 0 0
UK007F FAIRFORD RAF BASE 0 0 0 1 0
UK009F LAKENHEATH RAF BASE 0 2 1 0 2
UK011F MILDENHALL RAF BASE 0 2 0 0 1
UK015N UXBRIDGE RAF BASE 0 1 0 0 0
01006A FORT MCCLELLAN 0 13 1 0 0
01007A FORT RUCKER 0 0 2 2 0
01013A REDSTONE ARSENAL, HUNTSVILLE 0 1 0 3 0
02004F EIELSON AFB 0 0 0 1 1
02005F ELMENDORF AFB 0 1 0 3 1
02006A FORT JONATHAN WAINWRIGHT, FAIRBANKS 0 1 6 3 6
02007A FORT RICHARDSON 0 1 3 0 0
04002F DAVIS-MONTHAN AFB 0 0 2 1 4
04003A FORT HUACHUCA 0 4 14 18 5
04004F LUKE AFB 0 1 3 1 1
05004F LITTLE ROCK AFB, JACKSONVILLE 0 1 5 1 2
06001M 29 PALMS MC AIR/GROUND COMBAT CENTER 0 2 9 1 1
06006F BEALE AFB 0 0 5 2 0
06009M CAMP PENDLETON MCAS 0 13 13 0 15
06012N CHINA LAKE NAVAL WEAPONS CENTER, RIDGECREST 0 0 0 1 0
06015N CORONADO NAVAL AMPHIBIOUS BASE, SAN DIEGO 0 0 1 1 0
06018F EDWARDS AFB 0 0 0 0 1
06020M EL TORO MCAS 0 1 0 0 0
06021A FORT IRWIN 0 3 3 6 3
06028N LEMOORE NAS 0 0 2 2 1
06032F LOS ANGELES AFB 0 0 0 2 0
06035M MC MOUNTAIN WARFARE TRAINING CENTER, BRIDGEPORT 0 0 0 0 1
06037F MCCLELLAN AFB 0 0 0 1 0
06039N MIRAMAR NAS 0 0 1 0 1
06042N NAVAL POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL, MONTEREY 0 2 0 0 0
06044N NORTH ISLAND NAS 0 2 9 5 3
06055N PORT HUENEME NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BATTALION CENTER 0 0 0 3 0
06056A PRESIDIO OF MONTEREY 0 12 11 13 20
06060N SAN DIEGO FLEET ANTI-SUBMARINE WARFARE TRNG CENTER 

(PACIFIC 0 3 1 2 2
06061N SAN DIEGO FLEET COMBAT TRAINING CENTER (PACIFIC) 0 0 1 0 0
06062M SAN DIEGO MC RECRUIT DEPOT 0 9 0 1 13
06063N SAN DIEGO NAVAL MEDICAL CENTER 0 0 2 1 1
06064N SAN DIEGO NS 0 4 14 13 3
06065N SAN DIEGO NAVAL SUBMARINE BASE 0 0 0 0 0
06066N SAN DIEGO NAVAL SUPPORT CENTER 0 0 2 2 1
06074F TRAVIS AFB 0 3 2 1 2
06078F VANDENBERG AFB 0 1 0 0 0



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY BASE FACILITY IDENTIFIER

(FY 1998 - 2003)

08001F BUCKLEY ANG BASE, ALTURA 0 4 0 0 0
08004A FORT CARSON 0 11 10 16 6
08007F LOWRY AFB 0 1 0 0 0
08008F PETERSON AFB 0 1 5 1 0
09004N NEW LONDON NAVAL SUBMARINE BASE 0 4 5 5 3
10001F DOVER AFB 0 1 0 6 0
11001F BOLLING AFB 0 0 1 2 0
11003D DFAS HEADQUARTERS, WASHINGTON 0 0 0 1 0
11005N HEADQUARTERS, WASHINGTON NAVAL DISTRICT 0 0 0 5 0
11007A WALTER REED ARMY MEDICAL CENTER, WASHINGTON 0 1 2 1 0
12003N CORRY STATION NAVAL TECHNICAL TRAINING CENTER, PENSACOLA 0 0 1 6 1
12004F EGLIN AFB 0 1 3 2 2
12008N JACKSONVILLE NAS 0 2 9 6 3
12009N KEY WEST NAS 0 0 1 0 0
12010F MACDILL AFB 0 0 0 1 0
12011N MAYPORT NS 0 0 2 1 1
12012N ORLANDO NAVAL TRAINING CENTER 0 2 0 0 0
12014F PATRICK AFB 0 0 0 0 1
12015N PENSACOLA NAS 0 14 14 11 21
12017N PENSACOLA NAVAL HOSPITAL 0 0 1 0 0
12020F TYNDALL AFB 0 1 1 2 3
12021N WHITING FIELD NAS, WARRINGTON 0 0 1 0 1
13002N ATLANTA NAS 0 1 0 0 0
13004A FORT BENNING, COLUMBUS 0 16 20 23 18
13006A FORT GORDON 0 4 16 9 13
13007A FORT MCPHERSON 0 0 2 0 0
13008A FORT STEWART 0 6 12 7 3
13010N KINGS BAY NAVAL SUBMARINE BASE 0 0 1 1 4
13012F MOODY AFB, VALDOSTA 0 2 1 4 1
13015F ROBINS AFB 0 1 0 1 0
13016F SAVANNAH AFS 0 0 2 3 5
15003A FORT SHAFTER, HONOLULU 0 4 7 0 0
15004F HICKAM AFB, HONOLULU 0 1 0 0 1
15005M KANEOHE BAY MCAS, KAILUA 0 3 2 1 6
15006N NAVAL COMMUNICTNS AREA MSTR STN (E PACIFIC), SCHOFIELD 

BRCK 0 0 0 12 5
15007N PEARL HARBOR NAVAL BASE, HONOLULU 0 3 2 7 2
16004F MOUNTAIN HOME AFB 0 1 0 1 1
17005N GREAT LAKES NAVAL HOSPITAL 0 0 10 1 0
17006N GREAT LAKES NAVAL TRAINING CENTER 0 84 32 47 31
17012F SCOTT AFB 0 1 2 1 0
18003A FORT BENJAMIN HARRISON 0 0 1 0 0
20004A FORT LEAVENWORTH 0 0 1 2 1
20005A FORT RILEY 0 4 3 5 8
20007F MCCONNELL AFB 0 0 2 0 3
21001A FORT CAMPBELL 0 10 159 205 84
21002A FORT KNOX 0 5 21 12 14
22003F BARKSDALE AFB 0 3 1 1 2
22006A FORT POLK 0 1 4 8 7
22010N NEW ORLEANS NAS 0 0 0 1 0
23006N WINTER HARBOR NAVAL SECURITY GROUP ACTIVITY 0 1 0 0 0
24001A ABERDEEN PROVING GROUND 0 1 1 1 2
24002F ANDREWS AFB 0 0 2 1 1



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY BASE FACILITY IDENTIFIER

(FY 1998 - 2003)

24003N ANNAPOLIS NS 0 0 1 0 0
24004N BETHESDA NAVAL MEDICAL CENTER 0 0 0 2 1
24006A FORT GEORGE G MEADE 0 2 7 3 4
24011N PATUXENT RIVER NAS 0 2 0 0 0
25006F HANSCOM AFB, BEDFORD 0 1 0 0 1
25012N SOUTH WEYMOUTH NAS, BOSTON 0 0 0 0 1
28004F COLUMBUS AFB 0 2 0 1 1
28005N GULFPORT NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BATTALION CENTER 0 1 1 0 0
28006F KEESLER AFB 0 2 5 8 5
28008N MERIDIAN NAS 0 0 1 3 1
28010N PASCAGOULA NS 0 0 0 0 0
29005A FORT LEONARD WOOD 0 17 57 34 44
29013F WHITEMAN AFB, SEDALIA 0 3 1 1 0
30004F MALMSTROM AFB 0 0 0 1 0
31004F OFFUTT AFB 0 3 2 1 2
32001N FALLON NAS 0 1 0 0 0
32002F NELLIS AFB 0 0 2 2 1
34005N LAKEHURST NAVAL AIR ENGINEERING CENTER 0 0 0 1 0
34006F MCGUIRE AFB 0 1 0 1 0
35001F CANNON AFB 0 1 0 2 3
35004F HOLLOMAN AFB 0 1 3 6 2
35005F KIRTLAND AFB, ALBUQUERQUE 0 2 2 3 0
35006A WHITE SANDS MISSILE RANGE 0 0 1 1 0
36007A FORT DRUM 0 4 6 9 11
36016N SCOTIA NAVAL ADMINISTRATIVE UNIT, BALLSTON SPA 0 0 4 1 0
36024A WEST POINT MILITARY RESERVATION 0 1 2 0 4
37002M CAMP LEJEUNE MC BASE 0 18 16 2 14
37005M CHERRY POINT MCAS 0 4 7 0 2
37008A FORT BRAGG 0 10 1 2 19
37010M NEW RIVER MCAS, JACKSONVILLE 0 0 0 0 3
37012F POPE AFB 0 1 2 2 0
37013F SEYMOUR JOHNSON AFB 0 0 4 1 1
38002F GRAND FORKS AFB 0 0 0 0 0
38004F MINOT AFB 0 4 3 3 6
39016F WRIGHT-PATTERSON AFB, DAYTON 0 0 1 0 2
40002F ALTUS AFB 0 2 1 2 3
40003A FORT SILL 0 14 18 8 16
40005F TINKER AFB 0 0 2 0 1
40006F VANCE AFB 0 0 0 0 0
42002A CARLISLE BARRACKS 0 0 1 0 0
44005N NEWPORT NAVAL EDUCATION AND TRAINING CENTER 0 0 0 1 1
45002M BEAUFORT MCAS 0 1 0 0 0
45003F CHARLESTON AFB 0 1 0 0 1
45004N CHARLESTON NAVAL HOSPITAL 0 0 1 0 0
45006A FORT JACKSON 0 32 60 60 40
45008M PARRIS ISLAND MC RECRUIT DEPOT 0 32 0 1 16
45009F SHAW AFB 0 0 1 2 1
46001F ELLSWORTH AFB 0 2 1 2 2
47008N MEMPHIS NAS, MILLINGTON 0 0 0 0 0
48003F BROOKS AFB 0 1 1 0 0
48005F CARSWELL AFB 0 0 0 0 1
48008N CORPUS CHRISTI NAS 0 0 0 0 0
48010F DYESS AFB 0 2 2 0 1



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY BASE FACILITY IDENTIFIER

(FY 1998 - 2003)

48011A FORT BLISS 0 6 14 9 7
48012A FORT HOOD 0 17 29 27 14
48013A FORT SAM HOUSTON, SAN ANTONIO 0 2 4 2 5
48016F GOODFELLOW AFB, SAN ANGELO 0 5 6 5 1
48017F KELLY AFB 0 1 2 1 3
48018N KINGSVILLE NAS 0 0 2 0 0
48020F LACKLAND AFB 0 208 37 31 6
48021F LAUGHLIN AFB 0 2 0 0 0
48027F RANDOLPH AFB, UNIVERSAL CITY 0 0 0 0 3
48030F SHEPPARD AFB 0 10 24 43 7
49003F HILL AFB 0 1 0 2 1
51005N DAHLGREN NAVAL SURFACE WEAPONS CENTER 0 0 0 2 1
51006N DAM NECK TRAINING CENTER (ATLANTIC), VIRGINIA BEACH 0 5 11 2 8
51011A FORT EUSTIS 0 0 4 3 8
51012A FORT LEE 0 4 9 13 12
51014A FORT MYER 0 2 1 5 0
51015A FORT STORY 0 0 0 2 0
51016F LANGLEY AFB 0 2 1 3 3
51017N LITTLE CREEK NAVAL AMPHIBIOUS BASE, NORFOLK 0 0 3 1 0
51018N NORFOLK NAVAL BASE 0 2 20 17 9
51021N OCEANA NAS, VIRGINIA BEACH 0 0 0 0 2
51023N PORTSMOUTH NAVAL HOSPITAL 0 0 1 3 0
51024M QUANTICO MC COMBAT DEVELOPMENT COMMAND 0 2 1 0 1
51030N YORKTOWN NAVAL WEAPONS STATION 0 0 0 0 0
53001N BANGOR NAVAL SUBMARINE BASE, SILVERDALE 0 4 12 15 5
53003N BREMERTON NAVAL HOSPITAL 0 0 2 0 0
53004N EVERETT NS 0 0 0 0 1
53005F FAIRCHILD AFB 0 0 1 6 1
53007A FORT LEWIS 0 8 11 12 9
53008F MCCHORD AFB 0 0 1 0 2
53010N PUGET SOUND NAVAL SHIPYARD, BREMERTON 0 0 0 2 0
53015N WHIDBEY ISLAND NAS 0 4 1 2 0
56003F FRANCIS E WARREN AFB, CAPITOL 0 2 3 2 1
66002F ANDERSON AFB 0 0 1 0 0
66005N GUAM NS 0 0 1 0 0
72001N ROOSEVELT ROAD NS 0 1 0 0 0
UNKNOWN                                                            1,145 154 278 275 105

1,145 1,034 1,212 1,227 885TOTAL



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY BASE FACILITY IDENTIFIER

(FY 1998 - 2003)

2003
# #

0 1
0 1
0 2
0 1
0 1
0 4
0 2
0 1
0 1
0 1
0 2
0 2
1 1
2 9
4 8
0 3
0 1
1 8
2 7
0 4
0 1
2 6
1 8
0 2
0 2
0 2
0 3
2 9
1 3
1 1
0 4
1 1
0 1
3 11
0 8
3 5
0 2
0 2
3 20
0 2
1 2
0 3
0 4
0 4
0 1
1 7
1 1
0 3
3 5

0

Fiscal Year
TOTAL

171



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY BASE FACILITY IDENTIFIER

(FY 1998 - 2003)

3 13
0 1
0 4
1 2
1 10
2 10
0 3
1 9
0 1
0 1
1 1
0 1
0 5
1 4
0 1
0 14
1 5
1 5
0 2
2 7
1 17
1 5
4 11

10 51
2 8
0 9
0 13
2 9
2 43
0 1
1 3
1 2
0 1
1 16
1 6
0 2
0 1
0 1
1 3
0 2
1 20
1 4

17 73

2 10
0 1
1 24
3 7

21 55
1 1
0 5
0 8
2 3



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY BASE FACILITY IDENTIFIER

(FY 1998 - 2003)

0 4
5 48
1 2
1 8
4 21
3 10
3 6
0 1
0 5
0 4
1 9
4 12
0 20
1 2
0 1
1 5
0 2
0 1

10 70
0 1
2 9
0 2
0 1

10 87
10 52
1 3
6 34
1 7
1 9
2 4
2 12
0 11
2 4
1 13

6 23
4 18
2 5
1 12

17 211
1 5
0 1
0 4
6 26
3 8

44 502
16 68
1 8
9 29
0 1
0 1
1 6
0 4



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY BASE FACILITY IDENTIFIER

(FY 1998 - 2003)

0 1
0 3
5 21
0 2
0 2
0 1
1 5
0 2
7 27
1 6
2 2

57 209
0 5
0 1
2 10
0 1
2 7
0 1
2 4
0 6
0 12
0 7
0 2

10 40
1 6
0 7
5 55
0 13

10 42
0 3
2 7
0 6
1 1
8 24
1 4
1 9

17 73
1 4
1 1
0 1
2 4
0 1
4 6
2 3

43 235
0 49
1 5
2 9
1 1
0 2
0 1
1 1
2 7



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY BASE FACILITY IDENTIFIER

(FY 1998 - 2003)

7 43
19 106
4 17
4 21
2 9
0 2

11 293
0 2
0 3

13 97
0 4
0 3
0 26
7 22

11 49
1 9
1 3
2 11
1 5

15 63
0 2
1 5
1 5
1 1
8 44
0 2
1 2
1 9
7 47
2 5
0 2
2 9
2 10
1 2
0 1
0 1

144 2,101
770 6,273



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY BASE FACILITY IDENTIFIER

(FY 1998 - 2003)

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003
SERVICE # # # # # # #
 
AIR FORCE
ARMY 310 271 573 627 433 378 2,592
MARINE CORPS 76 97 104 118 105 63 563
NAVY 345 314 358 290 222 187 1,716

TOTAL      1,145      1,034      1,212      1,227        885        770        6,273 

Fiscal Year
TOTAL

414 352 177 192 125 142 1,402



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY BASE FACILITY IDENTIFIER

(FY 1998 - 2003)

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003
COMPONENT # # # # # # #

REGULAR
RESERVE 127 18 17 19 10 5 196
UNKNOWN 0 100 12 7 64 0 183

TOTAL 1145 1,034 1,212 1,227 885 770        6,273 

Fiscal Year
TOTAL

1,018 916 1,183 1,201 811 765 5,894



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY BASE FACILITY IDENTIFIER

(FY 1998 - 2003)

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003
PAY GRADE # # # # # # #
 
ME00
ME01 450 381 301 316 192 159 1,799
ME02 241 188 255 269 216 172 1,341
ME03 212 218 302 312 252 249 1,545
ME04 157 183 252 227 153 127 1,099
ME05 58 39 54 66 45 46 308
ME06 10 14 12 16 10 10 72
ME07 2 1 2 2 2 2 11
MO00 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
MO01 3 0 5 9 2 1 20
MO02 7 0 5 3 4 1 20
MO03 2 0 2 2 5 1 12
MO04 3 0 0 3 2 1 9
MO05 0 0 1 1 1 0 3
MO21 0 2 0 0 0 0 2
MO22 0 3 0 0 0 0 3
MO23 0 3 0 0 0 0 3
MO24 0 2 0 0 0 0 2
MW02 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
MW03 0 0 0 1 0 0 1

TOTAL      1,145      1,034      1,212      1,227      885      770        6,273 

Fiscal Year
TOTAL

0 0 20 0 1 0 21



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY BASE FACILITY IDENTIFIER

(FY 1998 - 2003)

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

PRIMARY DOD 
OCCUPATION 
CODE OCCUPATION TITLE # # # # # # #
 
0 UNKNOWN
10 INFANTRY, GENERAL 19 26 88 100 60 47 340
11 SPECIAL FORCES 0 0 2 0 0 0 2
20 ARMOR & AMPHIBIOUS, GENERAL 8 7 4 14 2 0 35
30 COMBAT ENGINEERING, GENERAL 10 3 12 6 8 18 57
41 ARTILLERY & GUNNERY 14 3 15 12 8 11 63
42 ROCKET ARTILLERY 4 2 1 0 1 2 10
43 MISSILE ARTILLERY, OPERATING CREW 12 9 12 20 12 12 77
50 AIR CREW, GENERAL 6 11 9 14 9 11 60
60 BOATSWAINS 5 2 3 0 4 2 16
61 NAVIGATORS 1 0 0 4 1 1 7
62 SMALL BOAT OPERATORS 0 0 2 1 1 0 4
63 SEAMANSHIP, GENERAL 19 19 21 21 9 8 97
70 SECURITY GUARDS 2 6 13 16 9 10 56
100 RADIO/RADAR,GENERAL 6 5 10 15 3 2 41
101 COMMUNICATIONS RADIO 10 14 28 12 12 10 86
102 NAVIGATION, COMMUNICATION & 13 19 20 27 24 12 115
104 SURVEILLANCE/TARGET ACQUISITION 5 1 4 1 0 0 11
113 SHIPBOARD & OTHER FIRE CONTROL 2 6 3 1 2 4 18
121 MISSILE GUIDANCE & CONTROL 7 7 10 12 9 7 52
123 TORPEDO REPAIR 1 1 0 0 0 0 2
130 SONAR, GENERAL 8 4 6 4 5 9 36
150 ADP COMPUTERS, GENERAL 3 1 12 6 8 7 37
160 TELETYPE & CRYPTOGRAPHIC 4 5 2 1 0 1 13
191 TRAINING DEVICES 0 2 1 0 0 1 4
193 SHIPBOARD INERTIAL NAVIGATION SYSTEMS 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
198 ELECTRONIC INSTRUMENTS, N.E.C. 5 4 7 6 1 6 29
201 FIXED-WING FIGHTER & BOMBER PILOTS 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
201 RADIO CODE 11 6 4 5 1 2 29
202 NON-CODE RADIO (enlisted) 2 3 3 6 3 3 20
202 OTHER FIXED-WING PILOTS (officer) 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
203 HELICOPTER PILOTS (officer) 0 0 0 1 2 0 3
203 NON-RADIO COMMUICATIONS (VISUAL) (enlisted) 3 1 2 2 1 0 9
204 AIRCRAFT CREWS 1 1 0 0 0 0 2
205 GROUND & NAVAL ARMS 2 0 3 4 0 0 9
206 MISSILES 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
210 SONAR OPERATOR, GENERAL 2 0 0 0 1 0 3
221 RADAR 15 7 14 14 7 8 65
222 AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL 3 2 3 3 2 6 19
230 SIGNAL INTELLIGENCE/ELECTRONIC 2 3 1 3 1 1 11
231 INTERCEPT OPERATORES (CODE & 11 3 13 15 8 15 65
232 ANALYSIS 11 4 8 7 13 11 54
233 ELECTRONIC COUNTERMEASURES 4 2 3 3 1 1 14
241 LANGUAGE INTERROGATION/ 4 3 0 4 4 0 15
242 IMAGE INTERPRETATION 1 3 6 6 6 3 25
243 OPERATIOAL INTELLIGENCE 6 5 10 10 9 10 50
244 COUNTERINTELLIGENCE 5 0 5 7 1 2 20

Fiscal Year
TOTAL

1 105 16 25 65 0 212



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY BASE FACILITY IDENTIFIER

(FY 1998 - 2003)

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

PRIMARY DOD 
OCCUPATION 
CODE OCCUPATION TITLE # # # # # # #

Fiscal Year
TOTAL

250 COMBAT OPERATIONS CONTROL, GENERAL 13 9 32 25 15 12 106
260 COMMUNICATIONS CENTER 10 14 12 11 13 4 64
300 MEDICAL CARE & TREATMENT, GNRL 35 28 43 39 29 38 212
301 INTELLIGENCE, GENERAL 1 1 0 0 1 0 3
301 SURGERY 3 1 5 5 1 9 24
302 BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 1 2 2 4 1 0 10
303 COUNTERINTELLIGENCE (officer) 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
303 THERAPY (enlisted) 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
305 AEROSPACE & UNDERSEAS MEDICINE 1 1 2 0 0 1 5
311 BIOMEDICAL LABORATORY SERVICES 5 2 2 1 1 1 12
312 PHARMACY 2 0 0 2 2 0 6
313 RADIOLOGY 1 2 2 0 3 1 9
321 VETERINARY MEDICINE 0 0 3 3 0 0 6
322 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 1 1 0 3 1 1 7
323 OPHTHALMOLOGY/OPTOMETRY 0 0 2 1 0 1 4
324 PHYSIOLOGY 0 1 1 0 0 0 2
325 DIET THERAPY 1 1 1 1 1 0 5
326 BIOMEDICAL EQPT MAINT & REPAIR 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
330 DENTAL CARE, GENERAL 2 1 7 5 1 2 18
331 DENTAL LABORATORY 1 0 0 1 0 1 3
340 MEDICAL ADMINISTRATION 1 3 4 0 2 2 12
341 MEDICAL LOGISTICS 1 0 5 4 0 0 10
400 PHOTOGRAPHY, GENERAL 3 2 3 5 1 4 18
402 ELECTRICAL/ELECTRONICS 1 1 0 1 0 0 3
403 COMMUNICATIONS & RADAR 0 1 1 2 0 0 4
404 AVIATION MAINTENANCE & ALLIED 1 0 0 0 0 1 2
405 ORDNANCE 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
411 MAPPING 0 0 0 2 0 1 3
412 SURVEYING 0 0 1 1 3 0 5
413 DRAFTING 2 0 1 2 0 0 5
414 ILLUSTRATING 0 2 1 0 1 0 4
420 WEATHER, GENERAL 4 3 2 6 1 5 21
431 EOD/UDT 0 1 1 2 1 2 7
433 DIVERS 0 1 1 1 1 0 4
450 MUSICIANS, GENERAL 2 0 4 1 0 0 7
491 PHYSICAL SCIENCE LABORATORY 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
492 MEMORIAL ACTIVITIES & EMBALMING 0 1 3 1 1 1 7
494 NUCLEAR, BIOLOGCL/CHEMCL WARFARE SPC 5 9 7 9 10 9 49
495 FIREFIGHTING & DAMAGE CONTROL 0 2 2 1 6 1 12
500 PERSONNEL, GENERAL 12 8 16 22 11 16 85
501 RECRUITING & COUNSELING 0 1 1 0 1 0 3
507 CHAPLAINS 0 1 0 0 0 1 2
510 ADMINISTRATION, GENERAL 23 16 29 21 13 18 120
512 LEGAL 2 2 5 2 2 2 15
520 COMBINED PERSONNEL & ADMINISTRATION 2 0 2 1 0 3 8
531 OPERATORS/ANALYSTS 2 7 11 10 11 9 50
532 PROGRAMMERS 3 1 2 1 1 1 9
541 AUDITING & ACCOUNTING 2 1 3 0 2 2 10



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY BASE FACILITY IDENTIFIER

(FY 1998 - 2003)

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

PRIMARY DOD 
OCCUPATION 
CODE OCCUPATION TITLE # # # # # # #

Fiscal Year
TOTAL

542 DISBURSING 4 0 5 3 1 0 13
551 SUPPLY ADMINISTRATION 28 26 43 53 42 42 234
553 TRANSPORTATION 3 3 6 7 6 2 27
554 POSTAL 2 3 0 2 0 1 8
555 AVIATION MAINT. RECORDS & REPORTS 1 2 2 3 0 0 8
556 FLIGHT OPERATIONS 2 2 6 7 2 2 21
558 FUNCTIONAL ANALYSIS 1 2 0 1 0 2 6
561 CHAPLAINS ASSISTANTS 0 3 0 5 2 2 12
570 INFORMATION & EDUCATION, GENERAL 2 1 2 2 5 1 13
600 AIRCRAFT, GENERAL 11 9 20 31 11 20 102
601 AIRCRAFT ENGINES (enlisted) 6 3 4 9 4 3 29
601 PHYSICIANS (officer) 0 0 0 3 2 0 5
602 AIRCRAFT ACCESSORIES 8 5 9 9 7 13 51
603 AIRCRAFT STRUCTURES (enlisted) 8 5 1 2 5 4 25
603 DENTISTS (officer) 0 0 1 1 0 0 2
604 AIRCRAFT LAUNCH EQUIPMENT 2 1 4 3 3 4 17
605 NURSES 1 3 1 0 0 0 5
608 BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES & ALLIED HEALTH 0 1 1 0 0 0 2
609 HEALTH SERVICES ADMIN. OFFICERS 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
610 AUTOMOTIVE, GENERAL 15 6 25 39 24 13 122
611 TRACKED VEHICLES 6 7 4 2 4 5 28
612 CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT 0 0 3 6 2 0 11
621 LINEMAN 4 4 5 3 3 5 24
622 CENTRAL OFFICE 2 0 0 1 0 1 4
623 INTERIOR COMMUNICATIONS 3 1 1 1 2 1 9
632 MISSILE MECHANIC 1 0 0 0 0 1 2
633 MISSILE LAUNCH & SUPPORT FACILITIES 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
641 SMALL ARMS REPAIR 0 1 4 0 0 0 5
642 ARTILLERY REPAIR 1 1 1 1 1 0 5
643 TURRET REPAIR 2 1 1 1 1 1 7
645 AMMUNITION REPAIR 9 6 2 11 10 7 45
646 AVIATION ORDNANCE 6 5 10 7 8 4 40
651 MAIN PROPULSION 10 4 36 20 7 5 82
652 AUXILLIARIES 2 12 4 2 4 6 30
661 NUCLEAR POWER 12 25 15 12 18 8 90
662 ELECTRIC POWER 6 1 27 23 7 5 69
670 PRECISION EQUIPMENT, GENERAL 1 1 0 0 0 0 2
690 OTHER MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL EQPT, GNL 1 1 1 3 2 1 9
700 METALWORKING, GENERAL 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
701 ADMINISTRATORS, GENERAL (officer) 0 0 2 0 2 0 4
701 WELDING (enlisted) 5 2 1 0 0 0 8
702 MACHINISTS 0 0 0 1 1 2 4
703 MANPOWER & PERSONAL 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
704 METAL BODY REPAIR 2 0 1 3 1 1 8
707 INFORMATION 1 0 1 0 0 0 2
708 POLICE 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
710 CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL 0 3 2 1 4 2 12
711 STEELWORKING 1 0 0 0 0 0 1



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY BASE FACILITY IDENTIFIER

(FY 1998 - 2003)

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

PRIMARY DOD 
OCCUPATION 
CODE OCCUPATION TITLE # # # # # # #

Fiscal Year
TOTAL

712 WOODWORKING 1 0 1 1 5 0 8
713 CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT OPERATION 4 0 5 5 5 2 21
720 UTILITIES, GENERAL 2 3 3 2 1 1 12
721 ELECTRICIANS 1 0 4 3 1 1 10
740 LITHOGRAPHY, GENERAL 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
760 FABRIC, LEATHER, & RUBBER, GENERAL 2 0 0 2 0 0 4
790 OTHER CRAFTSWORKERS, N.E.C., GENERAL 2 4 1 1 3 1 12
800 FOOD SERVICE, GENERAL 31 17 22 25 27 31 153
802 SUPPLY  3 0 0 0 0 0 3
803 TRANSPORTATION 0 0 0 1 1 0 2
804 PROCUREMENT & PRODUCTION 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
811 MOTOR VEHICLE OPERATORS 11 10 34 22 18 18 113
821 MISSILE FUEL & PETROLEUM 7 9 12 19 12 14 73
822 WAREHOUSING & EQUIPMENT HANDLING 3 1 5 1 2 6 18
823 SALES STORE 1 2 3 1 4 1 12
830 LAW ENFORCEMENT, GENERAL 18 15 35 25 34 36 163
831 CORRECTIONS 2 3 2 4 1 0 12
840 LAUNDRY & PERSONAL SERVICE, GENERAL 2 0 3 1 0 0 6
860 FORWARD AREA EQUIPMENT SUPPORT, GENL 4 2 3 7 5 3 24
902 STUDENTS 4 1 1 2 3 1 12
912 STUDENTS 0 0 1 5 1 0 7
920 UNDESIGNATED OCCUPATIONS, GENERAL 3 7 1 9 9 3 32
950 NOT OCCUPATIONALLY QUALIFIED, GENERAL 481 378 227 204 110 93 1,493

TOTAL 1,145 1,034 1,212 1,227 885 770 6,273



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY BASE FACILITY IDENTIFIER

(FY 1998 - 2003)

 
1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

DUTY DOD 
OCCUPATION 
CODE DUTY OCCUPATION TITLE # # # # # #
  
0 UNKNOWN
10 INFANTRY, GENERAL 14 21 77 86 50 43
11 SPECIAL FORCES 1 1 2 0 0 0
12 MILITARY TRAINING INSTRUCTOR 0 1 2 2 0 1
20 ARMOR & AMPHIBIOUS, GENERAL 3 7 3 11 2 0
30 COMBAT ENGINEERING, GENERAL 5 3 8 5 9 15
41 ARTILLERY & GUNNERY 7 3 13 13 7 11
42 ROCKET ARTILLERY 4 2 1 0 1 2
43 MISSILE ARTILLERY, OPERATING CREW 2 9 10 19 12 11
50 AIR CREW, GENERAL 31 45 41 28 27 21
60 BOATSWAINS 2 2 1 0 2 1
61 NAVIGATORS 1 0 0 4 1 1
62 SMALL BOAT OPERATORS 0 0 1 1 1 0
63 SEAMANSHIP, GENERAL 85 86 68 64 38 24
70 SECURITY GUARDS 5 6 13 16 8 9
100 RADIO/RADAR,GENERAL 15 5 16 21 4 4
101 COMMUNICATIONS RADIO 3 12 24 9 12 7
102 NAVIGATION, COMMUNICATION & 5 15 15 21 24 12
104 SURVEILLANCE/TARGET ACQUISITION 2 1 2 0 0 1
113 SHIPBOARD & OTHER FIRE CONTROL 1 5 1 1 2 0
121 MISSILE GUIDANCE & CONTROL 9 8 13 12 10 11
123 TORPEDO REPAIR 1 2 0 0 0 0
130 SONAR, GENERAL 8 4 6 4 5 9
150 ADP COMPUTERS, GENERAL 3 1 10 7 7 4
160 TELETYPE & CRYPTOGRAPHIC 1 2 2 1 0 1
191 TRAINING DEVICES 0 3 1 0 0 1
198 ELECTRONIC INSTRUMENTS, N.E.C. 5 3 6 6 1 2
201 FIXED-WING FIGHTER & BOMBER PILOTS 0 0 1 0 0 0
201 RADIO CODE 12 8 4 6 1 2
202 NON-CODE RADIO 2 2 1 4 2 1
202 OTHER FIXED-WING PILOTS 0 0 0 0 1 0
203 HELICOPTER PILOTS (enlisted) 0 0 0 1 1 0
203 NON-RADIO COMMUICATIONS (VISUAL) (enlisted) 3 1 2 2 2 1
204 AIRCRAFT CREWS 0 1 0 0 0 0
205 GROUND & NAVAL ARMS 1 0 3 1 0 0
207                                      0 0 1 0 1 0
210 SONAR OPERATOR, GENERAL 2 1 1 0 1 0
221 RADAR 15 8 14 11 6 7
222 AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL 3 3 3 4 3 6
230 SIGNAL INTELLIGENCE/ELECTRONIC 2 3 1 3 1 1
231 INTERCEPT OPERATORES (CODE & 4 3 11 12 8 13
232 ANALYSIS 13 10 18 10 10 6
233 ELECTRONIC COUNTERMEASURES 4 2 2 3 1 1
241 LANGUAGE INTERROGATION/ 0 3 0 4 5 0
242 IMAGE INTERPRETATION 1 5 6 5 6 4
243 OPERATIOAL INTELLIGENCE 2 5 6 8 9 9
244 COUNTERINTELLIGENCE 2 0 3 7 2 1
250 COMBAT OPERATIONS CONTROL, GENERAL 4 8 17 22 15 10

Fiscal Year

166 203 184 150 119 61



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY BASE FACILITY IDENTIFIER

(FY 1998 - 2003)

 
1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

DUTY DOD 
OCCUPATION 
CODE DUTY OCCUPATION TITLE # # # # # #

Fiscal Year

260 COMMUNICATIONS CENTER 5 15 11 10 13 4
300 MEDICAL CARE & TREATMENT, GNRL 28 27 39 35 27 40
301 INTELLIGENCE, GENERAL (officer) 1 1 0 0 1 0
301 SURGERY (enlisted) 3 1 6 4 1 8
302 BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 1 4 2 4 1 0
303 COUNTERINTELLIGENCE (officer) 0 0 0 0 0 1
303 THERAPY (enlisted) 1 0 0 0 0 0
305 AEROSPACE & UNDERSEAS MEDICINE 1 1 3 0 0 0
311 BIOMEDICAL LABORATORY SERVICES 3 2 1 1 0 1
312 PHARMACY 1 0 0 2 2 0
313 RADIOLOGY 1 2 1 0 1 1
321 VETERINARY MEDICINE 0 0 3 3 1 0
322 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 1 1 0 3 1 1
323 OPHTHALMOLOGY/OPTOMETRY 0 0 2 1 0 1
324 PHYSIOLOGY 0 1 1 0 0 0
325 DIET THERAPY 1 1 1 2 1 0
326 BIOMEDICAL EQPT MAINT & REPAIR 1 0 0 0 0 0
330 DENTAL CARE, GENERAL 1 1 8 6 1 1
331 DENTAL LABORATORY 2 0 0 1 0 0
340 MEDICAL ADMINISTRATION 3 3 4 0 1 2
341 MEDICAL LOGISTICS 1 0 4 4 0 0
400 PHOTOGRAPHY, GENERAL 3 2 2 6 1 4
402 ELECTRICAL/ELECTRONICS 2 1 0 0 0 0
403 COMMUNICATIONS & RADAR 0 0 1 2 0 0
404 AVIATION MAINTENANCE & ALLIED 1 0 0 0 0 1
405 ORDNANCE 0 0 0 1 0 0
408 SHIP MACHINERY 1 0 1 0 0 0
410 SAFETY 0 0 0 1 0 0
411 MAPPING 0 0 0 2 0 1
412 SURVEYING 0 0 0 1 2 0
413 DRAFTING 1 0 1 1 0 0
414 ILLUSTRATING 0 2 1 0 1 0
420 WEATHER, GENERAL 4 3 2 6 1 5
431 EOD/UDT 0 1 0 1 1 2
433 DIVERS 0 2 0 1 0 0
450 MUSICIANS, GENERAL 2 0 4 2 0 0
491 PHYSICAL SCIENCE LABORATORY 0 0 0 1 0 0
492 MEMORIAL ACTIVITIES & EMBALMING 0 1 3 0 1 1
494 NUCLEAR, BIOLOGCL/CHEMCL WARFARE SPC 1 9 7 9 10 9
495 FIREFIGHTING & DAMAGE CONTROL 0 2 2 2 4 1
500 PERSONNEL, GENERAL 8 9 16 21 11 15
501 RECRUITING & COUNSELING 1 2 3 0 2 3
507 CHAPLAINS 0 1 0 0 0 0
510 ADMINISTRATION, GENERAL 28 16 27 19 12 20
511 EDUCATORS & INSTRUCTORS 1 0 0 0 0 0
512 LEGAL 2 3 4 2 1 2
520 COMBINED PERSONNEL & ADMINISTRATION 3 0 1 1 0 3
531 OPERATORS/ANALYSTS 2 7 10 11 7 8
532 PROGRAMMERS 5 0 1 1 1 2



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY BASE FACILITY IDENTIFIER

(FY 1998 - 2003)

 
1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

DUTY DOD 
OCCUPATION 
CODE DUTY OCCUPATION TITLE # # # # # #

Fiscal Year

541 AUDITING & ACCOUNTING 2 1 2 1 2 3
542 DISBURSING 2 0 3 2 1 0
551 SUPPLY ADMINISTRATION 26 27 31 51 41 40
553 TRANSPORTATION 3 4 5 7 4 2
554 POSTAL 2 3 0 2 0 0
555 AVIATION MAINT. RECORDS & REPORTS 1 2 2 2 0 0
556 FLIGHT OPERATIONS 1 1 6 5 2 2
558 FUNCTIONAL ANALYSIS 1 2 0 1 0 2
561 CHAPLAINS ASSISTANTS 0 3 0 6 2 2
570 INFORMATION & EDUCATION, GENERAL 1 1 2 2 5 1
600 AIRCRAFT, GENERAL 13 9 13 26 9 16
601 AIRCRAFT ENGINES (enlisted) 7 4 4 9 4 1
601 PHYSICIANS (officer) 0 0 0 3 2 0
602 AIRCRAFT ACCESSORIES 8 4 8 7 6 15
603 AIRCRAFT STRUCTURES (enlisted) 2 4 3 3 4 3
603 DENTISTS (officer) 0 0 1 1 0 0
604 AIRCRAFT LAUNCH EQUIPMENT 2 1 4 3 3 4
605 NURSES 1 3 1 0 0 0
608 BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES & ALLIED HEALTH 0 1 1 0 0 0
609 HEALTH SERVICES ADMIN. OFFICERS 0 0 0 0 0 1
610 AUTOMOTIVE, GENERAL 6 7 13 33 21 14
611 TRACKED VEHICLES 1 7 5 2 4 5
612 CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT 0 1 3 6 2 0
621 LINEMAN 4 5 3 3 3 3
622 CENTRAL OFFICE 1 0 0 1 0 1
623 INTERIOR COMMUNICATIONS 2 0 1 1 2 1
632 MISSILE MECHANIC 1 0 0 0 0 0
633 MISSILE LAUNCH & SUPPORT FACILITIES 0 0 1 0 0 1
641 SMALL ARMS REPAIR 0 2 3 0 0 0
642 ARTILLERY REPAIR 0 1 1 1 1 0
643 TURRET REPAIR 0 1 0 0 1 1
645 AMMUNITION REPAIR 6 5 1 9 7 9
646 AVIATION ORDNANCE 6 5 11 8 8 4
647 MINES & DEGAUSSING 0 0 0 0 1 0
651 MAIN PROPULSION 23 14 71 34 22 10
652 AUXILLIARIES 2 13 3 2 3 5
661 NUCLEAR POWER 8 10 7 3 8 4
662 ELECTRIC POWER 7 4 23 26 10 6
670 PRECISION EQUIPMENT, GENERAL 0 1 0 0 0 0
690 OTHER MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL EQPT, GNL 0 0 1 3 2 0
700 METALWORKING, GENERAL 0 0 0 1 0 0
701 WELDING 4 2 1 0 0 0
702 MACHINISTS 0 0 0 1 1 2
703 MANPOWER & PERSONAL 1 0 0 1 1 0
704 COMPTROLLERS & FISCAL (officer) 1 0 0 0 0 0
704 METAL BODY REPAIR (enlisted) 1 0 0 3 1 1
707 INFORMATION 1 0 1 0 0 0
708 POLICE 0 0 0 0 1 0
710 CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL 1 3 3 1 3 2



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY BASE FACILITY IDENTIFIER

(FY 1998 - 2003)

 
1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

DUTY DOD 
OCCUPATION 
CODE DUTY OCCUPATION TITLE # # # # # #

Fiscal Year

711 STEELWORKING 1 0 0 0 0 0
712 WOODWORKING 1 0 1 1 5 0
713 CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT OPERATION 2 0 4 5 4 2
720 UTILITIES, GENERAL 1 2 2 2 1 1
721 ELECTRICIANS 2 0 4 3 0 1
760 FABRIC, LEATHER, & RUBBER, GENERAL 1 0 0 2 0 0
790 OTHER CRAFTSWORKERS, N.E.C., GENERAL 3 4 1 1 3 1
800 FOOD SERVICE, GENERAL 25 17 19 24 28 28
802 SUPPLY 1 0 0 0 0 0
803 TRANSPORTATION 0 0 0 0 2 0
804 PROCUREMENT & PRODUCTION 0 0 0 1 0 0
811 MOTOR VEHICLE OPERATORS 8 10 22 20 17 18
821 MISSILE FUEL & PETROLEUM 3 9 11 15 10 13
822 WAREHOUSING & EQUIPMENT HANDLING 3 1 3 1 3 5
823 SALES STORE 1 2 3 1 5 1
830 LAW ENFORCEMENT, GENERAL 11 15 23 23 35 33
831 CORRECTIONS 0 3 1 2 1 0
840 LAUNDRY & PERSONAL SERVICE, GENERAL 1 0 2 1 0 0
850 AUXILLIARY LABOR, GENERAL 3 0 1 1 0 1
860 FORWARD AREA EQUIPMENT SUPPORT, GENL 3 2 3 6 6 3
902 STUDENTS 0 0 1 1 0 1
905 OTHER 0 0 0 1 1 0
911 CADETS & OTHER OFFICER CANDIDATES 0 0 1 0 0 0
912 STUDENTS 0 0 0 3 1 1
920 UNDESIGNATED OCCUPATIONS, GENERAL 1 2 3 6 4 7
950 NOT OCCUPATIONALLY QUALIFIED, GENERAL 357 182 83 86 49 42

TOTAL 1,145 1,034 1,212 1,227 885 770



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY BASE FACILITY IDENTIFIER

(FY 1998 - 2003)

#

291
4
6

26
45
54
10
63

193
8
7
3

365
57
65
67
92
6

10
63
3

36
32
7
5

23
1

33
12
1
2

11
1
5
2
5

61
22
11
51
67
13
12
27
39
15
76

TOTAL

883



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY BASE FACILITY IDENTIFIER

(FY 1998 - 2003)

#

TOTAL

58
196

3
23
12
1
1
5
8
5
6
7
7
4
2
6
1

18
3

13
9

18
3
3
2
1
2
1
3
3
3
4

21
5
3
8
1
6

45
11
80
11
1

122
1

14
8

45
10



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY BASE FACILITY IDENTIFIER

(FY 1998 - 2003)

#

TOTAL

11
8

216
25
7
7

17
6

13
12
86
29
5

48
19
2

17
5
2
1

94
24
12
21
3
7
1
2
5
4
3

37
42
1

174
28
40
76
1
6
1
7
4
3
1
6
2
1

13



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY BASE FACILITY IDENTIFIER

(FY 1998 - 2003)

#

TOTAL

1
8

17
9

10
3

13
141

1
2
1

95
61
16
13

140
7
4
6

23
3
2
1
5

23
799

6,273



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY UNIT LOCATION

(FY 1998 - 2003)

Duty Unit 
Location US 

State  Frequency Percent
 Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent

AK                           35 0.56                             35 0.56
AL                           43 0.69                             78 1.24
AR                             9 0.14                             87 1.39
AZ                           86 1.37                           173 2.76
CA                         541 8.62                           714 11.38
CO                           77 1.23                           791 12.61
CT                           42 0.67                           833 13.28
DC                           24 0.38                           857 13.66
DE                           10 0.16                           867 13.82
FL                         183 2.92                        1,050 16.74
GA                         244 3.89                        1,294 20.63
HI                         111 1.77                        1,405 22.40
ID                             6 0.10                        1,411 22.49
IL                         284 4.53                        1,695 27.02
IN                             2 0.03                        1,697 27.05
KS                           46 0.73                        1,743 27.79
KY                         608 9.69                        2,351 37.48
LA                           42 0.67                        2,393 38.15
MA                             4 0.06                        2,397 38.21
MD                           52 0.83                        2,449 39.04
ME                             4 0.06                        2,453 39.10
MI                             2 0.03                        2,455 39.14
MN                             1 0.02                        2,456 39.15
MO                         249 3.97                        2,705 43.12
MS                           59 0.94                        2,764 44.06
MT                             3 0.05                        2,767 44.11
NC                         184 2.93                        2,951 47.04
ND                           30 0.48                        2,981 47.52
NE                           15 0.24                        2,996 47.76
NH                             2 0.03                        2,998 47.79
NJ                           14 0.22                        3,012 48.02
NM                           32 0.51                        3,044 48.53
NV                           12 0.19                        3,056 48.72
NY                           57 0.91                        3,113 49.63
OH                             8 0.13                        3,121 49.75
OK                         110 1.75                        3,231 51.51
PA                             7 0.11                        3,238 51.62
PR                             1 0.02                        3,239 51.63
RI                             4 0.06                        3,243 51.70
SC                         398 6.34                        3,641 58.04
SD                           11 0.18                        3,652 58.22
TN                             3 0.05                        3,655 58.27
TX                         980 15.62                        4,635 73.89
UT                             4 0.06                        4,639 73.95
VA                         438 6.98                        5,077 80.93
WA                         161 2.57                        5,238 83.50
WY                           11 0.18                        5,249 83.68
ZZ                      1,024 16.32                        6,273 100.00



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY UNIT LOCATION

(FY 1998 - 2003)

Active Federal 
Military Service 

Months Quantity  Frequency Percent
 Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent

0                          135 2.15                                135 2.15
1                          826 13.17                                961 15.32
2                          343 5.47                             1,304 20.79
3                          202 3.22                             1,506 24.01
4                          182 2.90                             1,688 26.91
5                          190 3.03                             1,878 29.94
6                          209 3.33                             2,087 33.27
7                          155 2.47                             2,242 35.74
8                          203 3.24                             2,445 38.98
9                          184 2.93                             2,629 41.91

10                          166 2.65                             2,795 44.56
11                          155 2.47                             2,950 47.03
12                          174 2.77                             3,124 49.80
13                          152 2.42                             3,276 52.22
14                          167 2.66                             3,443 54.89
15                          140 2.23                             3,583 57.12
16                          132 2.10                             3,715 59.22
17                          121 1.93                             3,836 61.15
18                          114 1.82                             3,950 62.97
19                          119 1.90                             4,069 64.87
20                            90 1.43                             4,159 66.30
21                            78 1.24                             4,237 67.54
22                            75 1.20                             4,312 68.74
23                            70 1.12                             4,382 69.85
24                            88 1.40                             4,470 71.26
25                            80 1.28                             4,550 72.53
26                            87 1.39                             4,637 73.92
27                            69 1.10                             4,706 75.02
28                            71 1.13                             4,777 76.15
29                            64 1.02                             4,841 77.17
30                            52 0.83                             4,893 78.00
31                            51 0.81                             4,944 78.81
32                            48 0.77                             4,992 79.58
33                            42 0.67                             5,034 80.25
34                            39 0.62                             5,073 80.87
35                            44 0.70                             5,117 81.57
36                            50 0.80                             5,167 82.37
37                            53 0.84                             5,220 83.21
38                            30 0.48                             5,250 83.69
39                            40 0.64                             5,290 84.33
40                            40 0.64                             5,330 84.97
41                            35 0.56                             5,365 85.53
42                            24 0.38                             5,389 85.91
43                            25 0.40                             5,414 86.31
44                            30 0.48                             5,444 86.78
45                            20 0.32                             5,464 87.10
46                            26 0.41                             5,490 87.52
47                            29 0.46                             5,519 87.98
48                            22 0.35                             5,541 88.33
49                            20 0.32                             5,561 88.65
50                            25 0.4                             5,586 89.05
51                            12 0.19                             5,598 89.24
52                            22 0.35                             5,620 89.59
53                            26 0.41                             5,646 90
54                            15 0.24                             5,661 90.24



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY UNIT LOCATION

(FY 1998 - 2003)

Active Federal 
Military Service 

Months Quantity  Frequency Percent
 Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent

55                            22 0.35                             5,683 90.59
56                            23 0.37                             5,706 90.96
57                            10 0.16                             5,716 91.12
58                            14 0.22                             5,730 91.34
59                            17 0.27                             5,747 91.61
60                            19 0.3                             5,766 91.92
61                            15 0.24                             5,781 92.16
62                              5 0.08                             5,786 92.24
63                            15 0.24                             5,801 92.48
64                            17 0.27                             5,818 92.75
65                            10 0.16                             5,828 92.91
66                            12 0.19                             5,840 93.1
67                            13 0.21                             5,853 93.3
68                            10 0.16                             5,863 93.46
69                              6 0.1                             5,869 93.56
70                            10 0.16                             5,879 93.72
71                              6 0.1                             5,885 93.81
72                              9 0.14                             5,894 93.96
73                              6 0.1                             5,900 94.05
74                              6 0.1                             5,906 94.15
75                              9 0.14                             5,915 94.29
76                              6 0.1                             5,921 94.39
77                            12 0.19                             5,933 94.58
78                              8 0.13                             5,941 94.71
79                              6 0.1                             5,947 94.8
80                              8 0.13                             5,955 94.93
81                            14 0.22                             5,969 95.15
82                              8 0.13                             5,977 95.28
83                              5 0.08                             5,982 95.36
84                              7 0.11                             5,989 95.47
85                              8 0.13                             5,997 95.6
86                              3 0.05                             6,000 95.65
87                              5 0.08                             6,005 95.73
88                              5 0.08                             6,010 95.81
89                              8 0.13                             6,018 95.93
90                            10 0.16                             6,028 96.09
91                              6 0.1                             6,034 96.19
92                              4 0.06                             6,038 96.25
93                              3 0.05                             6,041 96.3
94                              4 0.06                             6,045 96.37
95                              8 0.13                             6,053 96.49
96                              2 0.03                             6,055 96.52
97                              4 0.06                             6,059 96.59
98                              2 0.03                             6,061 96.62
99                              4 0.06                             6,065 96.68

100                              3 0.05                             6,068 96.73
101                              3 0.05                             6,071 96.78
102                              3 0.05                             6,074 96.83
103                              4 0.06                             6,078 96.89
104                              5 0.08                             6,083 96.97
105                              2 0.03                             6,085 97
106                              4 0.06                             6,089 97.07
107                              1 0.02                             6,090 97.08
108                              3 0.05                             6,093 97.13
109                              2 0.03                             6,095 97.16



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY UNIT LOCATION

(FY 1998 - 2003)

Active Federal 
Military Service 

Months Quantity  Frequency Percent
 Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent

110                              3 0.05                             6,098 97.21
111                              2 0.03                             6,100 97.24
112                              3 0.05                             6,103 97.29
113                              6 0.1                             6,109 97.39
114                              4 0.06                             6,113 97.45
115                              1 0.02                             6,114 97.47
116                              4 0.06                             6,118 97.53
117                              2 0.03                             6,120 97.56
118                              3 0.05                             6,123 97.61
119                              2 0.03                             6,125 97.64
120                              4 0.06                             6,129 97.7
121                              1 0.02                             6,130 97.72
122                              1 0.02                             6,131 97.74
123                              2 0.03                             6,133 97.77
124                              4 0.06                             6,137 97.83
125                              2 0.03                             6,139 97.86
126                              2 0.03                             6,141 97.9
127                              5 0.08                             6,146 97.98
128                              2 0.03                             6,148 98.01
129                              1 0.02                             6,149 98.02
130                              3 0.05                             6,152 98.07
132                              2 0.03                             6,154 98.1
134                              4 0.06                             6,158 98.17
135                              2 0.03                             6,160 98.2
136                              4 0.06                             6,164 98.26
138                              2 0.03                             6,166 98.29
139                              3 0.05                             6,169 98.34
140                              5 0.08                             6,174 98.42
141                              2 0.03                             6,176 98.45
142                              1 0.02                             6,177 98.47
145                              3 0.05                             6,180 98.52
146                              5 0.08                             6,185 98.6
148                              1 0.02                             6,186 98.61
149                              1 0.02                             6,187 98.63
150                              3 0.05                             6,190 98.68
151                              1 0.02                             6,191 98.69
152                              1 0.02                             6,192 98.71
153                              2 0.03                             6,194 98.74
154                              1 0.02                             6,195 98.76
155                              1 0.02                             6,196 98.77
157                              2 0.03                             6,198 98.8
158                              3 0.05                             6,201 98.85
159                              2 0.03                             6,203 98.88
160                              2 0.03                             6,205 98.92
161                              2 0.03                             6,207 98.95
163                              1 0.02                             6,208 98.96
166                              2 0.03                             6,210 99
167                              1 0.02                             6,211 99.01
168                              3 0.05                             6,214 99.06
169                              1 0.02                             6,215 99.08
170                              1 0.02                             6,216 99.09
171                              1 0.02                             6,217 99.11
172                              2 0.03                             6,219 99.14
173                              1 0.02                             6,220 99.16
174                              3 0.05                             6,223 99.2



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY UNIT LOCATION

(FY 1998 - 2003)

Active Federal 
Military Service 

Months Quantity  Frequency Percent
 Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent

176                              2 0.03                             6,225 99.23
180                              1 0.02                             6,226 99.25
181                              1 0.02                             6,227 99.27
182                              1 0.02                             6,228 99.28
184                              2 0.03                             6,230 99.31
185                              1 0.02                             6,231 99.33
186                              1 0.02                             6,232 99.35
187                              1 0.02                             6,233 99.36
191                              1 0.02                             6,234 99.38
193                              2 0.03                             6,236 99.41
194                              3 0.05                             6,239 99.46
195                              1 0.02                             6,240 99.47
197                              2 0.03                             6,242 99.51
199                              1 0.02                             6,243 99.52
200                              1 0.02                             6,244 99.54
201                              1 0.02                             6,245 99.55
203                              2 0.03                             6,247 99.59
205                              2 0.03                             6,249 99.62
209                              1 0.02                             6,250 99.63
213                              1 0.02                             6,251 99.65
220                              1 0.02                             6,252 99.67
221                              1 0.02                             6,253 99.68
229                              1 0.02                             6,254 99.7
230                              1 0.02                             6,255 99.71
270                              1 0.02                             6,256 99.73
288                              1 0.02                             6,257 99.74
999                            16 0.26                             6,273 100



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY UNIT LOCATION

(FY 1998 - 2003)

Sex  Frequency Percent
 Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent

F                       1,800 28.69                             1,800 28.69
M                       4,454 71.00                             6,254 99.70
Z                            19 0.30                             6,273 100.00



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY UNIT LOCATION

(FY 1998 - 2003)

Ethnic Group  Frequency Percent
 Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent

D                          766 12.21                                766 12.21
E                            91 1.45                                857 13.66
G                              3 0.05                                860 13.71
J                              2 0.03                                862 13.74
K                            10 0.16                                872 13.90
L                              3 0.05                                875 13.95
Q                              6 0.10                                881 14.04
S                            26 0.41                                907 14.46
V                              7 0.11                                914 14.57
X                       1,065 16.98                             1,979 31.55
Y                       2,670 42.56                             4,649 74.11
Z                       1,119 17.84                             5,768 91.95
0                              1 0.02                             5,769 91.97
1                          160 2.55                             5,929 94.52
2                            61 0.97                             5,990 95.49
3                            21 0.33                             6,011 95.82
4                            47 0.75                             6,058 96.57
5                            57 0.91                             6,115 97.48
6                          139 2.22                             6,254 99.70
8                            10 0.16                             6,264 99.86
9                              9 0.14                             6,273 100.00



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY UNIT LOCATION

(FY 1998 - 2003)

Educational Level  Frequency Percent
 Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent

11                          158 2.52                                158 2.52
13                              2 0.03                                160 2.55
21                          255 4.07                                415 6.62
22                              3 0.05                                418 6.66
24                            17 0.27                                435 6.93
25                              9 0.14                                444 7.08
26                            51 0.81                                495 7.89
31                       3,472 55.35                             3,967 63.24
41                            95 1.51                             4,062 64.75
42                          155 2.47                             4,217 67.22
44                            52 0.83                             4,269 68.05
45                              7 0.11                             4,276 68.17
51                          120 1.91                             4,396 70.08
61                            10 0.16                             4,406 70.24
62                              1 0.02                             4,407 70.25
63                              8 0.13                             4,415 70.38
64                              5 0.08                             4,420 70.46
65                              1 0.02                             4,421 70.48
99                       1,852 29.52                             6,273 100.00



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY UNIT LOCATION

(FY 1998 - 2003)

Faith  Frequency Percent
 Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent

AG                              1 0.02                                    1 0.02
AK                              5 0.08                                    6 0.10
CA                              1 0.02                                    7 0.11
CD                              1 0.02                                    8 0.13
CE                              1 0.02                                    9 0.14
CI                            11 0.18                                  20 0.32
DA                              3 0.05                                  23 0.37
DB                              2 0.03                                  25 0.40
DC                              1 0.02                                  26 0.41
DD                              2 0.03                                  28 0.45
DE                              3 0.05                                  31 0.49
EM                              1 0.02                                  32 0.51
EN                              2 0.03                                  34 0.54
FA                              1 0.02                                  35 0.56
GA                              2 0.03                                  37 0.59
JA                              1 0.02                                  38 0.61
JB                            18 0.29                                  56 0.89
JC                              1 0.02                                  57 0.91
JP                              2 0.03                                  59 0.94
JQ                              4 0.06                                  63 1.00
LC                              2 0.03                                  65 1.04
LG                              4 0.06                                  69 1.10
NA                              5 0.08                                  74 1.18
ZZ                          279 4.45                                353 5.63
0                       1,371 21.86                             1,724 27.48
1                       1,631 26.00                             3,355 53.48
2                              8 0.13                             3,363 53.61
4                            13 0.21                             3,376 53.82
6                              4 0.06                             3,380 53.88
8                            58 0.92                             3,438 54.81
10                          634 10.11                             4,072 64.91
12                              1 0.02                             4,073 64.93
13                          628 10.01                             4,701 74.94
14                            22 0.35                             4,723 75.29
16                              2 0.03                             4,725 75.32
18                            26 0.41                             4,751 75.74
19                              4 0.06                             4,755 75.80
20                              8 0.13                             4,763 75.93
24                            14 0.22                             4,777 76.15
26                            32 0.51                             4,809 76.66
34                              3 0.05                             4,812 76.71
36                            21 0.33                             4,833 77.04
38                            49 0.78                             4,882 77.83
40                            98 1.56                             4,980 79.39
44                            95 1.51                             5,075 80.90
47                              1 0.02                             5,076 80.92
48                            13 0.21                             5,089 81.13
49                              2 0.03                             5,091 81.16
50                              6 0.1                             5,097 81.25
53                              5 0.08                             5,102 81.33
55                            25 0.4                             5,127 81.73
56                            64 1.02                             5,191 82.75
57                              3 0.05                             5,194 82.8



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY UNIT LOCATION

(FY 1998 - 2003)

Faith  Frequency Percent
 Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent

58                            31 0.49                             5,225 83.29
62                          877 13.98                             6,102 97.27
66                              5 0.08                             6,107 97.35
70                            27 0.43                             6,134 97.78
72                            83 1.32                             6,217 99.11
74                            42 0.67                             6,259 99.78
75                            14 0.22                             6,273 100



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY UNIT LOCATION

(FY 1998 - 2003)

Command Status  Frequency Percent
 Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent

0                          204 3.25                                204 3.25
3                            26 0.41                                230 3.67
9                       6,043 96.33                             6,273 100.00



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY UNIT LOCATION

(FY 1998 - 2003)

Enlisted  Career 
Status  Frequency Percent

 Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent

1                       3,081 49.12                             3,081 49.12
2                          219 3.49                             3,300 52.61
3                          289 4.61                             3,589 57.21
9                       2,684 42.79                             6,273 100.00



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY UNIT LOCATION

(FY 1998 - 2003)

Accession Enlisted 
Active Service 

Agreement Duration  Frequency Percent
 Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent

0                       2,399 38.24                             2,399 38.24
1                              3 0.05                             2,402 38.29
2                            22 0.35                             2,424 38.64
3                          404 6.44                             2,828 45.08
4                       2,379 37.92                             5,207 83.01
5                          195 3.11                             5,402 86.12
6                          393 6.26                             5,795 92.38
7                              4 0.06                             5,799 92.44
8                          101 1.61                             5,900 94.05

20                              1 0.02                             5,901 94.07
27                              1 0.02                             5,902 94.09
35                              8 0.13                             5,910 94.21
36                              3 0.05                             5,913 94.26
37                              1 0.02                             5,914 94.28
38                              1 0.02                             5,915 94.29
40                            10 0.16                             5,925 94.45
45                            29 0.46                             5,954 94.91
46                            21 0.33                             5,975 95.25
47                            46 0.73                             6,021 95.98
48                              7 0.11                             6,028 96.09
50                            47 0.75                             6,075 96.84
54                              2 0.03                             6,077 96.88
55                              2 0.03                             6,079 96.91
56                              3 0.05                             6,082 96.96
57                              4 0.06                             6,086 97.02
60                            43 0.69                             6,129 97.70
64                              1 0.02                             6,130 97.72
65                              4 0.06                             6,134 97.78
66                              8 0.13                             6,142 97.91
67                              8 0.13                             6,150 98.04
68                              1 0.02                             6,151 98.06
70                            42 0.67                             6,193 98.72
74                            10 0.16                             6,203 98.88
80                              5 0.08                             6,208 98.96
84                              2 0.03                             6,210 99.00
85                              2 0.03                             6,212 99.03
99                            61 0.97                             6,273 100.00



SEPARATIONS DUE TO HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT
DUTY UNIT LOCATION

(FY 1998 - 2003)

Race  Frequency Percent
 Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent

1                            65 1.04                                  65 1.04
2                            68 1.08                                133 2.12
3                          777 12.39                                910 14.51
5                       3,997 63.72                             4,907 78.22
999                       1,366 21.78                             6,273 100.00
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